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CATALOGUE
VALUABLE PRINTED BOOKS,

ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPTS,

Autograph Letters & Fistorical Dornments,
LITERARY PORTRAITS AND RELICS, &e.

COMPRISING
English Books of the XVII and XVIII Centuries,
ineluding Tracts on Trade,

@ he Property of the Congreantional Library, Memorial FHall, London ;
A Presentation Copy of Wycherley's Poems, and a good First Folie of Beaumont and
Fleteher,

@The Properin of Brigadier-General Noel Lotory-Corry;
Wolton's Reliquine, with a gresentalion inseription from Tzanl Walten to his devghiter ;
Gray's (de Performed in the Senate Honse, 1769 ;: Newton's Principia, 1687 ;
Tne Landino Dante, 1481, with two of the Baldini engravings ;

Ax UNERCORDED EDITION OF THE SEcoND LETTER oF CoLUMBIS ;

A =eries of Tlluminated Hours, Bible, Psalter, Missal, of fine quality, XII to XVIII
Centuries ;

Desirable XIX Century Books, including Shelley, Epipsychidion, Adonaiz, I'romethens,
Posthumous Poems ; Austen, Emma and Pride and Prejudice ; Hughes, | om Brown's
Schooldays ; Brev Harte, his owon copy of The Lost Galleon ; Dedgeon, Bylvie and
Bruno, inscribed to John Ruskin ; Kipling, Schoolboy Lyries ; H. C. Anderson; Agnete
og Havmanden, with fblffﬂf prresendalion tnseription ; eto.
Drawings by William Blake,
@he Property of the Weivs of the original purchasers;
Tur FarrHorRNE PorTRair oF Minrtox,
The Property of Hir Vere Wobart, BT, D.5.0., O.BE, ;
Thae MackeExziE PorTRAIT OF JEAN AmRMOUR,

@he Property of Mrs. Burns Goloring (great granddanghter of Robert Burns) ;

Burns' Copy of * The Caledonian Pocket Companion,” with his auto. notes and musical
directions ; and a fine Burns Letter ;

Important Letters of Wagner, Beethoven, John Wesley, Jonathan Swift, Lord Nelson,
including The Property of the late Thomas Franklin Warratt ;
A fine series of ** George Eliot ™ and her contemporaries,
The Property of Mliss Elsie Druce, niece of the late J. W. Cross ;

and THE ARCHIVES OF PRINCE EUGENE BEAUHARNAIS,
compriging nearly 30,000 Letters and Doeuments,

The Property of n Noblemnn.

WHICH WILL BE SOLD BY AUCTION,

BY MESBHS.
HOTHEBY. & Co.
G Iy, Hossox, M. V.0, F. W. Wanas, 0.BE., M.C, C. G. pEs Graz.

0. V. PILKIsGTOoN.
Auctioneers of Titerary Property & Wiorks illustrative of the Fine Arts.
AT THEIF. LARGE GALLERIES, 24 & 35, NEW BOND STREET, W. |
On MONDAY, the 5th of MARCH, 1934, and following Day,

AT ONE O'CLOCK PRECISELY.

On View Three Days previous. Catalogues may be had.
lllustrated Catalogue (10 Plates), Price 4s.

Printed by ). Davy & Soxs, Lrp., 8-9, Frith-street, Scho-square, London, England.




CONDITIONS OF SALE.

I. The highest bidder to be the buyer. If any dispute arise the Auctioneer shall
have absolute discretion to settle it; and to put any disputed 1*“. up Egg?in.

II. No person to advance less than 1s.; above five poumds 2s, 6d.; and so on
in proportion.

III. All Lots are put up for*sale subject (a) to any reserve price imposed by the
Seller and (b) to the right of the Seller either to bid personally or else by
any one person who may be the Auctioneer,

IV. The purchasers to give in their names and places of abode, and, if reiluired.
to pay down 10s. in the pound in part payment of the purchase-money,
in default of which the lot or lots purchased to be immediately put up
again and re-sold.

V. The lots to be taken away, at the buyer's expense, immediately after
the conclusion of the sale; in default of which Messrs. Sorresy & Co. will
not hold themselves responsible if lost, stolen, damaged, or otherwise destroved,
but they will be left ar the sole risk of the purchaser. If at the ex-
piration of one week after the conclusion of the sale, the books or other
property are not cleared or paid for, they will then be catalogued for
immediate sale, and the expenses, the same as if re-sold, will be added
to the amount at which the books were bought. Messrs. Sornesy & Co
will have the option of re-selling the lots uncleared, either by public or
private sale, without any notice being given to the defaulter.

VI. All the books are presumed to be perfect, unless otherwise expressed; but
if, upon collating, any should prove defective, the purchaser will he at
liberty to take or reject them, provided they are received back within
Fourteen Days after the conclusion of the sale, when the purchase-money
will be returned.

VII. The sale of any book or books iz not to be set aside on account of anwv
worm holes, stained, or short leaves of text or plates, want of list of plates
or blank leaves, or on account of the publication of any subsequent volume
supplement, appendix, or plates. All the manuscripts, autographs, all
magazines and reviews, all books in lots, and all tracts in lots or wolumes
will be sold with all faults, imperfections and errors of description, Th
sale of any illustrated book, lot of prints or drawings, is not to be set aside
on account of any error in the enumeration of the numbers stated, or error
of description.

VIII. No Tmperfect Book will be taken back, unless a note accompanies each book,
stating its imperfections, with the number of lot and date of the sale at
which the same was purchased. .

I1X. To prevent inaccuracy in the delivery, and inconvenience in the settlement
cf the purchases, no lot can on any account be removed during the time
of sale.

X. Upon failure of complying with the above conditions, the money required
and deposited in part of payment shall be forfeited: and if any loss is
sustained in the re-selling of such lots as are not cleared or patd for, all
charges on such re-sale shall be made good by the defaulters at this sale.
Messrs. SorHEsY & Cn. are prepared to advise intending purchasers, as far

as possible, and will excecute bids on their behalf, free of charge.  Lots will bhe

rrocured as cheaply as is permitted by other bids or reserves, if any.

34 & 35 MNew Bond Street, London, W.(1)
Tetegraphi Address: Telephone: (3 lines)
“ ghinitio, Wesdo, London.™ Mayfair 6682, 6A83, 6684
AB.LC Code, 5th Edition.

In sending Commissions this Catalogue may be referred to as “ PHOCION.”

CoMMIsSIONS SEAT BY TELEPHONE ARE ACCEPTED ONLY AT THE SENDER’S RISK AND
MUST BE CONFIRMED BY LETTER OR TELEGRAM.



CATALOGUE

VALUABLE PRINTED BOOKS,
ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPIS,

Autograph Fetters & Historical Documents,
LITERARY PORTRAITS AND RELICS, &c.

FELRST DAY'S SALE,

Monday, March 5th, 1934.

The Property of the Congregational Library,
fDemorial hall, London.

QUARTO.

Lor 1.

B litTcHcock (Roper1) A pollitique platt for the honour of the
1 prince, the greate profite of the publique state, relief of the
™7 TI poore, preseruation of the riche, reformation of roges and idle
R-¥r3 | persones, and the wealthe of thousandes that knowes not howe
to live, black letter, fitle within woodcut border, Hiteheook arms
on verse, folding table, folding map and jolding woodcut all
slightly torn, worm-hole and stab-hole through the margin and
affecting the outer rule of title page bovder, wants sig. b, unbound

Imprinted at London, by Thon Kyngston. 1. Janwarie. 1580

B






THE

BLOVDY TENENT:

of Persecurtion, forcaufeof
Conscienc g, difcufled,in

e Conference betweene / ? Kkbﬂ
TRVTH ad PEACE.

VVsuo, 3

In 2l tender Affecion,prefent tothe Figh

Courtof Parliament, ( asthe Refult of

their Difcourfe) thefe, (amongftother
Paffages) of higbeft confideration,

AR
B RN

b S

Printed inthe Year 1644,

Lol &

B2






OCTAVO 5 First Day

la Shakespeare {'ﬁ'} Plays, notes by 8. Johnson and G. Stevens, the
fourth edition, 15 vol. 1793 ; Supplement, 2 vol. some teaves
remargined, 1780, fogether 1'?’ vol. portrails, straight-grained
red morocco gilt, g.e. tall copy

16 DBerrruccivs Doxowiexsis. Nusquam antea impressum Collee-
torium totius fere Medicine, gothic letter, double columns, fifle
in red and black, numerous woodeut initials, conlemporary
English calf over oak boards, the upper cover with a sfuﬁpai
panel in fwo compartments, containing the Arms of King
Henry VIII and the Tudor Rose supported by Angels, the
under cover having a single panel of the * Arma Redemptoris
Mundi,” and the mark of the King's binder, John Reynes, with
ci"asp catches, very slightly damaged by a surface worm, and

p of back re fmrcd otherwise in good condition, RARE; fhe
ﬁy leaf at end bears the old signature and motlo of «g,
Diaey ™ (? second Earl of Bristol)

sm. 4o, Lugduni in edibus Jac. Myt sumptu B. T'rot, 1518

17 Hobhouse (J. C.) Imitations and Translations together with
Original Peems never before published. Collected by J. C.
Hobhouse, FIRST EDITION, presentafion copy with inseription
on fly-leaf “ with Mr. J. C. Hobhouse's comps,” calf gilt 1809

18 Worrox (Sik H.) Reviquiaeg WorToniaNae: or, a Collection of
Lives, Letters, Poems, the third edition, portrait by W. Dolle,
PRESENTATION COPY FROM lZAAK WALTON WITH INSCRIPTION
BY HDM ON MARGIN OF PORTRAIT “FFOR MY DAFIER (sic)
Hawxixs, Iz. WA.” (i.e. his daughter Anne Hamkins who died
in 1;13], signature of the author ™ H. Wollon™ pasted on
margin of portrait, blue morocco gilt, g. e.; sold as an associa-
tion book and nof subject to return for imperfections of text

1672

19. Walton (Izaak) Lives of Dr. John Donne, Sir Henry Wotton, Mr.
Richard Hooker, Mr. George Herbert, FIRST COLLECTED
EDITION, poriraits, {itle a little defective and mounted, half
calf, corners broken 1670

194 Horx Book ox Ivory, Alphabet only, with a branch of acorns on
reverse (4 in. by 13 in.) XVIII CENT.

20 Srtrawserry Hiirn PrEss. Spence (Rev. Joseph) A parallel in the
manner of Plutarch, vignetfe fitle, 1758 ; Whitworth (Charles

Lord) An account of Russia, wgne:fi!{: fitle, 1758 ; [Hénault

(M.)] Cornélie, vestale, 1768 ; Hoyland {Rm I‘u:mcnn] Poems,

1769, uniform half Mruﬁ mﬂrm:t:t:- fine copies [4]

21 Srrawperry Hinn Press. [Poxt pe Vevee (ComTeE DE) THE
SLEEP-WALKER, a comedy. Translated [by Lady Craven], one
of Y5 copies, morocco gilt, g.e. by W. Walters 1778

22 La Fontaine (J. de) Fables choisies, 2 vol. old French red morocco
qilt, q. e. 12mo. 1745
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31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

Alabaster (W.) Roxana tragaedia, FIRsT EDLTION, engraved and
printed titles, contemporary calf 1632

[Beard (T.)] Pedantivs. Comoedia olim Canfabrig. acta in Coll.
Trin. nunquam antehde typis evulgata, title within woodcut
border, double page engraving, calf, g.e. 12mo. 1631

Suckling (Sir John) Fragmenta aurea, engraved portrail, sheepskin
1648

Woolley (Hannah) The queen-like closet; or, rich cabinet : stored
with all manner of rare receipts for preserving, candying &
cookery, FIRST EDITION, engraved and prinfed fitles, defects in
one or two leaves affecting text, leaf of advertisements at end,
wanting last blank leaf, sheepskin  12mo. for R. Lowndes, 1670

[Langbaine (Gerard)] The hunter. A discourse of horsemanship :
directing the right way to breed, keep, and train a horse, for
ordinary hunting and plates, ecalf gilt, g. e

Ozford. L. Lidhfield, 1685

DExwis (Jorx) The nsefulness of the stage, to the happiness of
mankind. To government, and to religion. Occasioned by a
late book written by Jeremy Collier, for Richard Parker, 1698
—[ ? Filmer (E.) or E. Settle] A defence of dramatick poetry :
being a review of Mr. Collier's View . . . last leaf blank, for
Eliz Whitlock, 1698 ; A farther defence . ! . 1698, both with
half titles—[CoxerEVE (WiILLIAM)] AMENDMENTS oF MR.
COLLIER'S FALSE AND IMPERFECT CITATIONS, &C. FIRST ISSUE,
with p 43 uncancelled, half-title, for J. Tonson, 1698, ALL
FIRST EDITIONS, in 1 vol. contemporary calf gilf, clean copy

Bunyvan (John) The Pilgrim's Progress. The thirtieth edition,
wooadcuts, quarter moroeco, for W. Johnston, 1761 ; Pilgrim’s
Progress : the second part. The fifteenth edition, woodcuts,
old sheepskin, repairved, for J. Clarke, 1734 12mo

Baker (Hvmfrey) The well-spring of sciences : which teacheth the
perfect worke and practize of arithmeticke, Blacts letter, wood-
cut of ships on me Tv, ve 3 blank, wanis A 1 and xe 8 (? blanks),
title page border and a few headlines shaved 1631

HarvEYy (WILLIAM) ANATOMICAL EXERCITATIONS CONCERNING THE
GENERATION OF LIVING CREATURES : to which are added parti-
eular discourses, of births, and of conceptions, &e. engraved
portrait, errata leaf at end, torn and repaired, calf

James Young, for Octavian Pulleyn, 1653

Harvey (W.) Exercitationes anatomicae, de motu cordis & sanguinis
eireulatione, engraved title and two full-page engravings on
pp. 126-7, vellum Roterodami, Arnold Leers, 1680
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9 First Duy

55 IxcLis (EsTHER, t.e. Mrs. KELLo) A NEw YEERES GVIFT FOR THE

RieaT HoNoRABLE AND VERTVOVS LADY THE LADY ARSKENE
oF Dirrrowx. Of the Hand Writting and Limming of Mee
Esther Inglish, the 1 of Iannvar, 1606, MaxNuscriPT ON
veLLuM, 21 1. a selection of Proverbs beautifully wriften in
various styles of handwriting ; title within border, a flower-spray
or bird painted at head of each page, on the last page device
of erossed pens within a wreath with the motto * nil penna sed
vars.”  ORIGINAL CALF BINDING, border of flowers within ovel
wreaths surrounding a two-line panel with plain oval centre-
piece within an ornamental frame of leafy sprays

small oblong 8vo (345 in. by 4} in.) 1606
This is not included in the list of manuseripts by Fsther Inglis
described and listed in the D.N.B. (art. Esther Kello).

56 DBieLe. The Holy Bible containing the Old Testament and the

New, engraved tifle by W. Marshall, 1x A CONTEMPORARY
NEEDLEWORK BINDING worked in coloured silks on a white silk
ground. The design consists of flowers and fruit arranged on
a conventional tree-trunk and includes grapes, strawberries, an
apple, a pomegranate, a pansy, a thistle, @ marguerite, a wild-
rose, ete. Back decorated in a similar manner. Edges gilt
and tooled aw pointillé. Sold az a binding and not subject

to return
(5% in. by 38 in.) Edinburgh, B. Young and Evan, Tyler,
1642

57 [Aiiestree (R.)] The Gentleman’s Calling, 1N A4 CONTEMPORARY

%
*

ARMORIAL BEAD-WORK BINDING execuled with coloured beads on
white satin. On the upper cover the arms of Cutler (azure 3
gryphons’ heads erased or), in the top corners two butterflies;
and on the lower those of Portman (or a flewr-de-lys azure);
lower cover slightly defective; upper portion of back defective,
g. e.; sold as a binding and not subject fo return

for T. Garthwaif, 1660
On the back of the frontispiece is written the name “ Grace
Portman ™ in a 1%th Century hand. The original owners of
the book were evidently Sir William Portman, 6th Btf. of
Orchard Portman, M.P. (d. 1690) and his wife Elizabeth,
daughter of Sir John Cutler, Bt.

58 Casterrerrr (F. 8.) La Trionfatrice Cecilia Vergine, ¢ Martire

Romana, old red morocco, elaborately tooled, in centre of sides
the arms of James Stuart the Old Pretender and his wife
Maria Clementina Sobieski, panelled qmlt back, g.e. sold as
a binding, not subject to refurn Rome, 1724

59 Horar B.V.M. PRINTED o¥ VELLUM, reman letfer, 31 lines, 96 II.

Hardouyn's device on fille; SIXTEEN LARGE MINIATURES AND
TWENTY-SIX SMALL, ALL COLOURED AND ILLUMINATED BY A
CONTEMPORARY HAND. Lateral borders to each page of flowers
and foliate decoration on a ground of liguid gold, in a red

velvet binding [ Lacombe, 243 ; Bohatfa, 955],
Parrs. Grones & GErMay Harpouyw, n.d. e 1513
[Almanac 1513-27]
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67 Corneille (P.) (Euvres, 2 vol. [at end of vol. IT :—Rodogune, Paris,
1647, and Heraclius, ibid, 1647, last leaf of Privilege missing],
j:lﬂrfmtf of Corneille {ehghﬁy cut into) and engraved {ille,
T in vol. IT defective, vol. I in original vellum, vol, IT in
conlemporary calf

Imprimé a Rouen, & se vend A Paris, chez Anfoine de
Sommaville . . . 1648

%+ The Second Edition. Contains 15 Plays, seven of which were
not printed in the First Edition of 1644. On the verso of
title to vol. T: “ Poemes contenus en cetle premiére Partie™
differing from Le Petit. RARE.

68 Davila (Father Julian Gutierrez) Exercicios espirituales para que
la alma devota se prepare en el tiempo del adviento, 35 ff.
Herrera (Father I. F. Matheos) Cultos Sagrados en debido
reconocimiento dal sanetizzimo mostro de Christo impresso en
el velo de La Veronica, 16 ff. woodcut on verso of lifle—
Miniaya (Father Ventura de) Practica para andar la Via-
Saera o Via-Crueis, 16 ff. woodcut of the Crucifizion on verso
of title—Linaz [Emb:-mo} Viva Jesus, septenario devotissimo
a la precioziszsima Sangre de Jesuns nuestro redemptor, 16 ff.
woodeut of the Crucifirion on wverso of title—Espindola
(Nicolas de) Diaria quadragesimal v desagravios de Christo
para el santo tiempo de la Quaresma, 43 ff. woodeut on verso
of title, in 1 vol. original Mexican binding of sheepskin, stained
and sltg‘hilf,r wormed in places

Mezico en la Imprenta de la Bibliofheca mexicana enfrente
de S.Augustin, 1756-66

** A rare collection of devotional works printed in Mexico. None
recorded by Brunet.

69 Defoe. The History of the Great Plague iny London, in the Year
1665 . . . To which is added, a Journal of the Plagne at
Marseilles, in the Year 1720, frontispiece—an original water-
colour drawing of a scene during the Plague of Londen, black
moroceo decorated with the Skull and G’rasvbﬂnm i gold and
blind, in the panel on the upper cover is “ Mors Undique
saevit—1665," with the Essex crest in {he centre, on under
cover s * Mussabat Tacito Medicina Timore,” the top and
hottaom panels of the back are impressed with the Skull and
(Mross-bones -r.:fon a background of gold dots and stars, broad
horder of black moroceo covered w u'.i.L the Skull and Cross-bones
in gold, 50 in all, enclosing a panel of purple silk, purple
watered silk ﬂj-i'emrs with fhe Ek-ui’." and Cross-bones at four
corners, g. e. London. 1754

** Binding made for the Earl of Eszsex (e. 1800), with his ticket :
Bound by/Benedict,/London.

70 [Saint-German (C.)] The dialoges in Englishe, betweene a doctor
of dininitie, and a student in the lawes of Englande, newly
corrected and imprynied wyth new addicions, blacts fetter, fiile
within woodeut border, old sheepskin  Richard Tottell, 1575
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OCTAVO 13 First Day

82 Moliére. L Avare, Comedie. Par J. B. P. Moliére, FIRST EDITION,
red morocco, blank corner of title mended, g. e.
Paris, Jean Ribou, 1669

83 Moliére. Le Tartuffe ou I'Imposteur, Commedie, frontispiece, last
edition revised by Moliére containing first edition of three
“ Placets au Roi,” red morocco, g.e. Paris, C. Barbin, 1673

84 Moliére. First FEditions in Duteh, comprising: Le Sicilien,
Amsferdam, 1682; Les Precieuses Ridicules, ibid, 1685;
L7 Avare, ibid, 1685 ; Georges Dandin, ibid, 1686 ; Le Malade
Imaginaire, ibid, 1656 ; Le Bourgeoiz Gentilhomme, ibid, 1700 ;
L’Ecole des Maris, frontispiece, ibid, 1707 ; Le Mariage Fores,
frontispiece, ihid, 1710; 1’ Amour Medecin, frontispiece, ibid,
1711 ; Le Festin de Piere, frontizpiece, Haarlem, 1719, uniform
red moroceo, g.e. all fine copies (10)

85 [? Donneaun]. Zelinde Comedie, on La Veritable Critique de I'Escole
des Femmes, et La Critique de la Critique, FIrsT EDITION,
unbound i Paris, chez. Guillaume de Luyne, 1663

F © Cette comédie est généralement attribuée & Jean Donnean de
Visé, mais nous persistons 4 la donner au comédien de Villiers,
qui n'était pas encore tout & fait brouillé avee Moliére.,”—
Laeroix, Molieresque, No, 1148. Reprinted by Laeroix in his
“ Collection Molieresque * (1868).

86 Racine. Mithridate, Tragedie, FIRST ELZEVIR EDITION, eéngraved
frontispiece, with two original blank leaves at end, red morocen,

g.e. by “ Capé, Maison-Debonelle Srs™
Suivant la Copie imprimée i Paris, 1673

The Property of P. G. Ledger, Esq.,

%60, Boulevard St. Beuve, Boulogne-sur-mer.

OCTAVO ET INFRA.

87 [Voltaire (F. M. A. de)] Candide, ou loptimisme, traduit de
I'allemand de Mr. Le Docteur Ralph, title in red with woodeut
vignette (slit in title repaired), old calf 12mo. n. p. 1759

% 301pp.; A-M 12, N7. Bengesco ennumerates eight editions
of ** Candide ” printed in 1759 without place or printer's name.
This one is another not in his list. It appears to be the same
as lot 1257 in the Roszebery sale, 30 June, 1933,
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96 DBrevIARIUM Parisiense, 4 vol. fronfispieces, confemporary French

ay

98

99

red moroceo, border of flower-sprays round sides, arms in
centre (a fess between three crescents), apparently belonging to
a member of the family of Du Vaig, gilt panelled back decorated
with flower-sprays, efc. g. e, Paris, 1767

QUARTO.

ABaxo (Perrus pE) Tractatus de venenis, roman leiter, 26 lines,

R9 Ul (the first blank leaf wanling), o few slight stains, red
morocco gilt, g.e. by Powllet [Hain, 8; P. 6775; Pell. 7]
Padua, Leonardus Achates (first press), 1473

FOLIO.

Bisre. Larix. MANUSCRIPT ON FINE VELLUM, well written in a

very regular rounded gothic hand, double columns, 50 lines
to a page, 582 leaves. SEVENTY-SIX FINELY EXECUTED HIS-
TORIATED INITIALS PAINTED IN BRILLIANT COLOURS without
the use of gold with bar decoration in the margin often run-
ning half the length of the page. The opening page of Genesis
DECORATED WITH A BEAUTIFULLY PAINTED INITIAL I RUNNING
THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE TEXT and with seven miniatures
within quadrilobate compartments illustrating the Creation and
at fool a miniature of the Crucifivion, Twenty-seven other
painted initials. Numerous othen inttials with marginal pen-
work in red and blue. Several small wormholes through a few
leaves at beginning. OTHERWISE IN EXCEPTIONALLY FINE AND
CLEAN CONDITION WITH WIDE MARGINS., Brown moroceo gilf,
e. g. by Cuzin, inside doublures

(10% tn. by TEin.). Norrm Irariax, e. 1300

A FINE EXAMPLE OF A SMALL FoLIo ITarniaxy BIBLE OF THE
FERLOD, DECORATED IN A VERY GOOD STYLE.

[See IrrusTrRATION.]

The [Property of Count Benckendorft, n.s.o.

MixiaTures. A CoLiectioNn oF TwENTY-ONE LEAVES FROM A

Frexca Maxvscrrer Book or Hours ox VELLUM each con-
taining a half-page miniature. Each leaf about 6 in. by 31 in.
Mounted on one sheet, framed and glazed . TRENCH. XV CENT.
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Lot 102—continued.

L2
3

blue on burnished gold: other initials in red and blue, line
fillings in red, blue and gold, blind fooled calf. gilt over
qauffred edges (156 mm. by 120 mm.) FRENCH, XV CENT.

In the Calendar two dayvs in each month are indicated as
dangerous : “ Jo(ur) p(er)illenx.”

103 Horae B.V.M. cuom CareExpar1o. IopouMINATED MANUSCRIPT ON

VELLUM, very well written in [ettves batardes, 16 lines, 238 1. ;
eightecn large miniatures within arched compartments, three
with brilliant diapered backgrounds in gold and ecolours (35r,
Gir, 1100); all waith full borders comsisting of pemwork sprays
and spirals, gold ivy-leaves, flowers, birds, grotesque and human
figures, the greafter n umber having q also broad bar borders of
foliate, strap or geometrical design in colours on a solid gold
ground; about two hundred three-quarter page borders in gold
and colours: several large initials in colours on a burnished
gold ground, other large and small initials and line fillings in
colours and burnished gold; bound in old red morocco gilf
(repaired) (145 mm. by 108 mm.) FRANCE, MIDDLE XV CENT.

Among the miniatures are the following: St. John, with
emblem (13r): St. Luke, with emblem (15r); The Betrayal
(297); The Descent from the Cross (54v); The Entombment
(59¢): The Nativity (89¢): Two shepherds in the fields, with
charming scene of town and river in background (95v); The
Virgin enthroned (159r); The Virgin with the dead Christ
(Stabat Mater) (162v); The Crueifixion (167r); Durial in a
Church (173r); A Soul horne by two Angels (201r).

[See TLLUSTRATION. ]

104 Brere. Latiy. With Prologue of 8t. Jerome and Index of Hebrew

&l
*

Names, MANUSCRIPT ON THIN VELLUM, very well written in a
minute gothic seript; double columns, 60 lines cach; many
large initials in ved and blue with delicale pen-work in red,
smaller initials in red or blue with pen decoration, one large
decorative initial in colours, with grotesques (f. ']lah'}, old

vellum
Svo (170 mm. by 120 mm.) NORTHERN SPAIN OR SOUTHERN
FRAXCE, LATE XI1II CENT.

On fol. 2r iz a table for finding Easter from 1275 a.p. or 1313
Era Cesaris (Anno domini millesimo codrav era Cesaris
M .cee.xtii), which suggests that the manuseript is of Spanish
origin. The use of this era persisted in Aragon until 1350,
in Valencia to 1358 and in Castile to 1382. It was abolizhed
in Catalonia in 1180,

C
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107 Horag B.V.M. wire CALENDAR. ILLuMINATED MANUSCRIPT ON
VELLUM, well written in a neal gothic hand, 13 lines to a page,
201 ll. ELEVEN FULL-PAGE AND FIVE HALF-PAGE MINIATURES,
all with borders of flowers, acanthus decoration, birds, efe. on
liquid gold or parti-coloured grounds. Five miniatures of
satnts painted in long panels in the side margin. In the
Calendar an interesting and decorative feature iz the addition
of the saints’ emblems painted opposite their names (see below).
A lateral border to nearly every page. Large and small initials
and bar terminals. At end a long religious poem in French
on the last 27 11, following a qu—;;ag@ miniature of 8. Margaret,
beginning :

Apres la saincte passion
Thii Crist & lascésion
Puis quil fut ez cienlx montesz.

old red moroceo, panelled sides, gilt back, g. e.
(4in. by 23 in.) FRENCH. SECOND HALF OF XV CENT.

*¥ The test readings for the localization of Horae are not given
in Mr. Madan’s list. They are:

Prime : Ant. O Admirabile; Cap. Felix namque.
None : Ant. Germinavit radix; Cap. Hee est virgo.
The MS. contains two shields of arms in the lower borders :—

(i) az. a cross arg. between 4 peg-ltops or, Motto en espérance
above; (ii) quarterly 1 and 4 or a lion rampant gu., 2 and 3 also
gu. a tower of the first. A note inserted at the end of the vol.
attributes these coats to the families of Tornyer and Ramont
respectively. A number of other borders contain plain blue
or red shields bearing the letters R. and T. conjoined by a
true lover’s knot and accompanied in one place by the motio
(probably an anagram) LovEe - sp. (cf. the similar initials, ete.
in the Fouequet Hours in Mr. Chester Beatty’s collection,
Sale, Pt. 11, lot 54). The arms of France also appear among
the decoration.

The emblems for saints’ days or other festivals in the
Calendar are a most unusual and attractive feature. They
are executed with considerable ingenuity and care and are
painted opposite 103 of the 105 entries. Included among them
are : 4 Jan. Innocents Day, a sword—&6 Jan. The Epiphany, a
cup—15 Jan. S. Maurus, a book—26 Jan. 3. Julian, an oar—
24 Feb. 5. Mathias, a lectern—27 Feb. 8. Honorine, a spade
—12 March. Gregﬂry the Great, a lamp (?)—25 March.
The Annunciation, “ Ave Maria ” on a seroll—27 March. The
Resurrection, an empty tomb—2 April. 5. Mary of Egypt,
three loaves—23 April. 8. George, a dragnn—El May. S.
Nicholas, three children in a tab—4 July. 8. Martin, a
chalice—7 July. 8. Thomas, a carpenters square—24 J ul;,'. S.
Christina, a feather—6 August. The Transfiguration, a face—
13 Aungust. 8. Radegonde, a mouse (?)—29 Sept. S. Michael,
a pair of scales—4 Oct. 8. Francis, a heart—9 Oect. 5. Denis,
a mitred head—16 Oct. (usually 16 March) S. Gabriel, a

C 2
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Lot 110—econtinued.
Armorial, I, p. 101). At the corners are the erowned eagle of
Poland and fhe armed horseman of Lithuania; green silk
linings, g.e.: sold not subject to refurn
(170 mm. by 120 mm.) e 1680-1690

% Originally executed for MARIE-ANNE-CHRISTINE-VICTOIRE OF
Bavaria, wife of Louizs Dauphin (* Monseigneur ), son of
Louis XIV, as is shown by a special prayer for her on p. 69.
She married Louis Dauphin in 1680 and died in 1690. She
was the grandmother of Louiz XV. The book must have been
in royval possession for at least four generations and nearly a
hundred years.

[See TLLUSTRATION.]

QUARTO.

111 Horae B.V.M. cum CareEnpario, Romax Usg; Calendar and
Prayers at the end in French ; MANUSCRIPT ON VELLUM, well
written in lettres batarbes, 20 [ines, 141 §. including three blanks
(1, 29, 130), and vellum fly-leaf at cack end ; numerous large and
smaller initials in liquid gold on blue or red patterned with gold,
Jine line fillings in gold, red and blue ; brown blind tooled morocco

(200 mm. by 130 mm.) FRANCE, late XV CENT.

* The miniatures, which were apparently full-page, have been
removed. On the fly-leaf at the end are notes of ownership :
Jacques Ligardy, Francois Morian, Jean Moriau, advocat au
parlement et aux conseiller du Roy et 4 Jeanne Vallée sa femme.

112 Samuel {Rabhi) Epistola contra Judaeorum errores, MANUSCRIPT
on paper, written in a German hand, 38 lines, 22 N, rubricated,
unbound (208 mm. by 150 mm.) e. 1450

¥.¥ Fol. 1r: Incipit Eplistolla Rabi Samuellis) oriu{n)di de

ci{vita)te regis marrochior(um) . .. train)slato de arabico i(n)

latilnu)m pler) friatr)em Alfonsum Boni hom{in)is Hispanu(m) . ..

Fol. 22# : Explieit Eplisto)la Rabi Samuelis missa Rabi Ysaac
ut supra i(n) prohemio continetur.

The MS. differs in small respects, especially at the beginning,
from the printed editions.

113 Bernardus (St.) Sermons, in Dutch, MANUSCRIPT on paper, double
columns, 27 fines each, 174 ll. large initials, paragraph marks,
capital strokes and chapter headings in red ; some marvgins
repatred, worm-hole through a few margins ; unbound

(212 mm. by 150 mm.) DutcH, 6tk October, 1457

*.¥ Fol. 1r.: Hier begint dat der de stuck vanden sermoenen
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S. bernaerts des abts van clare(n)dael dat eerste sermoen op
S. maria magdalene dach.

Fol. 174 r: (ends) . . . die hulpe des geens die in der ewicheit
gebenedijt is. Amen. {eolophon) Dt boee is gescreveln) Int Jair
onz hlerjen M CCCC enlde) lvij. Ende . .. geeyndet op teln)
zeste(n) dach ind' maent van October. FEen Ave maria van
mynen om gods wil voer die Onutte serijfft.

Collation ; i-xxii 8, the last two leaves blank (the first of these
blanks is missing) = 174 1l. text, plus 2 blank 11.

114 Horag B V.M. ap Usum Romanum cuM CALENDARIO. MANUSCRIPT
ON VELLUM, wriften in a neat and regular gothic hand, 14 lines
to a page, 114 ll., 10 miniatures surrounded by borders with
Howers ; on fol. 22 a three-quarter border of feather work and
spirals in bwrnished gold and ecolours; 10 large and numerous
small initials and length borders ;. brown calf’ over wooden boards
(elasps wanting) (200 mm. by 145 mm.) FRENCH, ca. 1420

*%" The 10 beautifully painted large miniatures all with very fine
borders are as follows : Fol. 32vo : Christ on the eross. Fol. 34vo :
The Nativity. Fol. 45vo: The Presentation in the temple. Fol.
49ro: The Flight to Egypt. Fol. 54vo: The Virgin crowned.
Fol. 6lro: King David. Fol. 79vo: The Mass for the Dead.
Fol. 111ro: Pieta. Fol. 112ro: 8. Christopher crossing the
stream. Fol. 113ro: 5. Dorothé and an abbess of the Clarissen
Congregation. With many inseriptions of the XVIth eentury
belonging to different proprietors of a family Boudin.

[See TLLUSTRATION. ]

FOLIO.

115 Virgilius Maro (P.) Opera. MANUSCRIFT ON VELLUM, in neéat roman
characters, 32 lines, 202 ll. : large initial on first page in gold
and colours, on J'EJE 50 a ﬂmsim initial and full border of conven-
tional flowers in colours, gold dots and elaborate pen decoration
with, in lower part, an erasged coat-of-arms ; 16 other initials in
gold on red and green (decovation rubbed) ; name ' Zuane Priuli”
on ff. 200+ and 202 v (some of the marginal notes appear to be in
the same hand) ; old calf

(250 mm. by 1T0mm.) ITALY, XV CENT.

«* Contents: Bucolics (1-48+¢) ; Three summaries of the Aeneid
(49 v) : Aeneid (50 202 v).

Collation : i-iv 10, v 8 plus | leaf for three summaries of the
Aeneid (fol. 49 v) ; vi-xviii 10, xix 8, xx 12, xxi 4 (the last, a blank
and missing).

116 Missar. Roman (Franciscan) Use. ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPT
ON VELLUM, well written in a large upright gothic hand, double
eolwmns of 31 lines each, 299 ff, musical notation ; 13 jull and
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Lot 116—continued.

11 kalf-page borders eonsisting of gold, red and blue ivy leaves ;
several large decorative initials and other large and smaller
initials in gold, ved and blue ; one historiated initial showing a
kneeling clevk ; the borders on fi. Tr and 84 r ave fine ; the others
are somewhat worn, the gold having faked off in many places ;
most of the initials are also worn ; a portion cut out of fol. T
repaired with 13 contemporary lines of text and a contemporary
decorative initial, both in the style of the manuseript ; some mar-
ging torn; on f, 190 ». the name SEUGERIUS ABAS (repeated on
£ V65 r) with the arms of a mitred abbot ; old calf, rebacked

(290 mm. by 212 mm.) FRENCH, early XV CENT,

*+* The Calendar is of the Roman type, with one or two French
saints, the translation of St. Martin and St. -Leodegar. Its
distinetive feature is the inclusion of three feasts of the Austin
Friars, St. Monica, the Conversion of St. Augustine and the
Translation of St. Augustine. The Miszal iz clearly a conventual
one—the rubries speaking of the fratres (e.g. 121 v). The Litany
on f. 122 includes only St. Francis and St. Anthony of the
modern saints, which would lead us to believe that the Missal
was written for a Franciscan house. No reference is made by
name in the appropriate prayers to t.hna saints w]wae relics are
preserved in the convent.

Contents : £. 1, Calendar ; 7r, Propria; 134r, €aﬂm; 191 »,
Proprium Sanctorum ; 243¢, Commune Sanetorum: 270 r,
Orationes, ete. ; 296 v, Prosac.

Collation: 1% az, A-N8, 04, P2. One leaf missing, b 2,
between fi. 15-16. Catchwords at the end of each gathering;
some signatures remain.
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The [Property of a Gentleman.

COLUMBUS (CHRISTOPHER) [T'itle in gothic] DE INSULIS
NUPER IN MARI | INDICO REPERTIS, roman letfter,
10 leaves (fast @ blank), 28 lines fo a page, no signafures, calf

4fo (8% in. by 5% in.; 205 mm. by 135 man.). BASLE, JOHANN
BERGMANN, n. d. [ 7 1493-4]

11%

Woodecut on f. 2 recto,

#¥ AN APPARENTLY UNRECORDED EDITION OF THE
SECOND LETTER OF COLUMBUS.
Thiz edition contains six woodeuts, az follows :
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Lot 117T—continued.
(1) On title. Full-length woodeut of King Ferdinand of
Spain erowned and armed. On his right arm the escutcheon
of Castile and Leon ; on his left that of Granada; above are the
words ** Fernandus Rex hyspanie.” (112 mm. by 75 mm.)

(2) On verso of title. Arms of Castile and Leon.
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Woodeut on f. 9 recto.

(3) On folio 2 recto. Columbus in a hoat offering a goblet
to the unclothed inhabitants of the New World. A ship in fore-
ground. At top the words: * Insula hyspana ™ (112 mn.
by V7 mm.).
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THE PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE OF

the late Frederick Morris Preston Brookficld, Esq.
of Onehunga, Auckland, New Zealand.

118 SHakesrEare (W.) Comepies, HisToriES, AND TRAGEDIES,
PUBLISHED ACCORDING TO THE TRUE ORricINaLn Coriez, Unto
which is added, Seven Plays, never before Printed in Folio
. . . THE FourrE EbnItiox; leaf before title with) portrait of
Shakespeare by Droeshout and verses by Ben Jonson; small
tear in four leaves (Hh5; Oo4; Ss4; *Ddd 1); a few leaves
slightly stained (sheets O and Tt "i] the inner margin of
the last three leaves renewed, several lined of text on the last
page Bemg affected; contemporary calf. joints neatly repaired.

(134 in. by 8% in.). London, Printed for H. Herrmgmﬂn
E. Brewster, and E. Bentley . . . 1685

@ther [Propertics.

QUARTO.

119 ORDYNARYE OF CRYSTEN MEN newely hystoryed and translated out
of frenshe in to Englysshe [colophon], Blacty letter, 34 lines to
the full page, woodcuts in the text, prmrer’s device at end,
imperfect at beginning, wr:mtmg title and preliminaries, first
two leaves defective, small tean in some other leaves, old blind
stamped calf, repaired; sold not subjeet to return

Wynkyn de Worde, [probably 1512, date altered in ink
to 1502]

** Apparently an unrecorded edition. The S.T.C. records two
editions printed by de Worde, in 1502 and 1506. This copy
copy differs typographieally from both.

120 Borde (Andrew) The breviarie of health, 2 parts, Glacis fetter, old
calf 1598

121 Manwood (John) A treatise and discovrse of the lawes of the
Forrest, ®lacts fetter, ¥IRsT EDITION, old limp vellum gilt;
Bridgewater bookplate 1598
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132 Symon (Patrick) The Parable of the Pilgrim, original calf
London, B. White for T. Tyton, 1667

133 Bligh (Lieut. William) Voyage to South Sea in H.M.S. Bounty
including an account of the Mutiny on Board the said ship,
FIRST EDITION, portraits, charfs and plans, presentation copy
from the author to Lord Rossmore, original boards, uncut
1792

134 Appianus. De civilibus Romanorum bellis in latinum traductis
[Petrus Candidus Decembrius], Part Il only, FiRsT EpITION,
roman letter, 212 Il. including the first blank leaf, old vellum
with fies [Hain, 1307 ; G.K.W. 2290; BM.C. V, 244]

Venice, B. Pictor & E. Ratdolt, ete. 14577

135 Cavallier (Col. Jean) Memoirs of the Wars of the Uevennes, HOLO-
GeaPH MS. on paper, 120 Il. folding map of Lower Languedoc,
old calf with arms of Robert Day, F.8.A. on sides ¢ 1726
** With this is a copy of the printed book, 8vo, Dublin, 1726,
first edition, wanting the map, bound in old calf, with the
arms of Robert Day on sides. Together in a cloth case.

136 Tare (Namom) Brutus of Alba: or, the enchanted lovers, 1678;
The loyal general, 1680 ; The ingratitude of a common-wealth :
or, the fall of Cains Martiug Coriolanus, 1682; Cuckolds-
haven : or, an alderman no conjurer, 1685 ; The island-princess,
1687 ; Injur'd love : or, the cruel hushand, 1707 ; The muse’s
bower, an epithalamium, 1713 ; all FIRST EDITIONS, a few leaves
shaved, and a few defective and neatly repaired, uniform half
brown morocco, g. e. by Riviere; sold as a collection, not subject
to refurn (7)

137 Cibber (Colley) Love's last shift; or, the fool in fashion, vellum,
1696 ; Xerxes, 1699 ; Love makes a man : or, the fop’s fortune,
half calf [1701]; She wou'd, and she wou'd not, or the kind
impostor, half morocco, 1703 ; The careless hushand, half calf,
1705 ; Perolla and Izadora, half calf, 1706 ; The comical lovers,
half calf [1707] ; all First EvITIONS, from the Hulh library;
@ few leaves shightly shaved or defective; sold not subject to
return ; (%)

138 Congreve (William) The old batchelour, FirsT EDITION, engraved
portrait inserted, vellum; Huth copy  for Peter Buck, 1693

139 Congreve (W.) The double-dealer, FiRst EpiTiON, vellum; Huth
copy for Jacobh Teonson, 1694

140 Congreve (W.) Love for love, FIRST EDITION, mezzolint portraif
anserted, half-title defective, vellum ; Huth copy th. 1695
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Lot 151—continued. ;
occurs in her handwriting, inscribed on the j’.’gllmf in a
contemporary hand : “ Corrected from Mr. Upland’s copy
revised from him by Mrs. Piozzi,” contemporary half calf,
(broken); sold as an associafion book not subject to return
1801

152 [Gray (T.)] OpE PERFORMED 1¥ THE SENATE-HOUSE AT (CAMBRIDGE,
JurLy 1, 1769, af} the installation of his Grace Augustus-Henry
Fl’r:m:n, Duke of Grafton, Chancellor of the University, FIRST
EDITION (4 leaves), brown moroeco, §.e. by Rividre, qoop
COPY, RARE
(104 in. by 'i‘-}{riﬂ,.}. Cambridge, J. Archdeacon, 1769

153 Legge (Captain W, V.) A Hlstuw of the Birds of Ceylon, bound
wn 3 vol. maps and coloured plates, half morocco ( joint of two
vol. eracked) Published by the Author, 1880

154 Baird (8. F.) The Birds of North America, 2 vol. coloured plates,
half moroceo 1870

155 Doves Press. Shelley (P. B.) Poems selected and arranged by T.
J. Cohden-Sanderson, in black and red, blue morocen, g.e. by
the Doves Bindery 1914

156 Cabinet (The) of Genius, 2 vol. plates, confemporary calf ; sold as
a periodical notf subject to refurn for . Taylor, 1787

157 Glapthorne (Henry) Wit in a mnstnbie, FIRST EDITION, Epilogue
leaf shaved, wants a1, calf, Bridgewater crest on sides, and
bookplate 1640

158 [Drue (Thomas)] The life of the Dviches off Suffolke. As it hath
beene divers and sundry times acted, with good applause, FIRsT

EpITION, wants a1l (blank), calf, Bridgewater crest on sides,
and bookplate 1631

159 Dennis (John) Liberty asserted. A tragedy, some leaves shaved,
1704 ; Gibraltar : or the Spanish adventure, a comedy, worm-
holes affecting text, 1705 ; half calf (2)

160 Dryden (J.) The hind and the panther. The zecond edition, half
maottled ealf, . e. g. IﬁﬂT—Prmr {Matthew) The hind and the
panther transvers’d to the story of the country-mouse and the
city-mouse, FIRST EDITION, wormbholes in margin, rust-hole in
B4, wants A 1, for W. Davis, 1687 (2)

161 Sylvester (Joseph) Lachrimae lachrimarum, FirsT EDITION, fitle
white on black, (A-p in fours) all the versos black with the
royal arms, the last one with the Prince of Wales' crest, woodeut
borders of skeletons, calf gilt, g.e. by Ramage 1612
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170 MagsTox (JonN) WaAar You WILL, FIRST EDITION, A GOOD COPY
WITH LAST BLANK LEAF, unbound
(7% in. by 53 in.) London, G. Eld for Thomas Thorppe, 1607

171 Marvowe (Carisrorner) Tae Faymovs Traeepy oF THE RicH
Iew or Marra, FirsT EpITION, the first blank leaf wanting,
unbound : A GOop COPY

(7 in. by 51} in.y London, I.B. for Nicholas 1"{:-1::':.;:;;;::;

b thal}h first acted c. 1588. Greatly influenced Shakespeare
in Merchant of Venice.

172 Dryden (John) Religio Laici or a Layman’s Faith. A Poem,
FIRST EDITION {s?cmiﬂf issue), unbound for Jacobh Tonson, I{rﬁl

r——
e e

THE

Property of Brigadier=General Moel Lowry=Corry.

12x0.

173 Shoberl (F.) The World in miniature. Austria, 2 vol. for R.
dckermnitn n. d.; Illyria and Dalmatia, 2 vol. ib. n. d.; ; Turkey,

6 vol. th. n. d. ; nn:l ‘others, together 15 vol. numerous "coloured

plates of cr:rs!'t-:.mcfs ete. h m.’f bound ; sold not subject to return

for R. Ackermann, n. d.

FOLIO.

174 Bravmont (F.) axp J. Frercaer. CoMEDMES aND TRAGEDIES
NEVER PRINTED BEFORE, FIRST FOLIO EDITION, ﬂnﬂi‘f&t’i.‘d pﬂrt‘mit
by W. Marshall (portrait shghtly defective and repaired);
corner of fitle slightly defective affecting {wo letters and
repaired ; lower margin of sig ¥iff 3 defective affecting catch-
word ; otherwise on the whole A VERY GOOD AND CLEAN COPY;
ald r;ai_f (joints cracked), bookplate of Richard Ly.-{ffr-j{.-:rw!m

(124% in. by 8} in.) London, for H. Robinson, 1647

175 Dravrony (Micuagn) Poly-Olbion, or a Chorographicall Descrip-
tion of Traets, Rivers, Mountaines, Forests, and other Parts of
this renowned Izle of Great Britaine, second issue of the ¥iRsT
EDITION of the first part of Polyolbion ; engraved title by V.
Hole and 18 double-page copperplate maps of the counties
personifying the towns, mountans, rwers, etc. by figures of
men and women. Wants the printed title, the portrait of
Prince Henry and four preliminary leaves; the map fo the
twelfth song defective and mounted: original calf; sold not
subject to return London, H.L. for Mathew Lownes, efe. 1613

D
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Autograph ¥etters and Historical Docnments.

A. L. s. = autograph letter signed, one entirely in the handwriting of the signer.

[ 5. ==

A.D. s
Doe. s,

—

letier B'Igned, the signature only in the Imudwﬁtillg of Lthe sender,

} = a8 above, reading docament {or letter,

The Propevty of a Gentleman.

191 WEesLey (John) A. L.= 3 pp. 4to, near Leeds, July 2, 1772, to

ok
=

Mr. Sparrow, Merchant in James Street, Westminster, slightly
torn at the seal

An interesting argumentative letfer to a correspondent who was
apparently a Unitarian. After praising the English Bible (* 1
really believe, our English Translation, with all its faults, is
the best Translation of the Bible now in the world ™) and
asserting strongly the Divinily of Christ, Wesley discuszes the
doetrine of Original Sin :

[ beg of you, Sir, to consider the Fact. Give a fair impartial Reading,
to that account of Mankind in their present State, weh is contained in
the Book on original Sin. It is no play of imagination, but plain
clear fact. We see it with our own eyes, & hear it wth our own ears
daily, Heathens, Turks, Jews Xtians of everv Nation are such men as
are there described. Such are the fempers, such vo mammers of Lords,
Gentlemen. Clergymen in England, as well as of Tradesmen & the low
Vulgar. MNo man, in hiz senses can deny it. And none can acct for it
but upon the supposition of original Sin, ete,

and a short note from Miss Wesley (3rd person), 1820 (2)

192 Wesetey (J.) A. L. = 3 pp. 4to, Dec. 28, 1773, to the same, A VERY

FINE LETTER :

.« » There is also too * just a jground for charging the Preachers . . .
at ve Tabernacle with grievous want of Charity.”* For mest of them
flatly maintain, “ All who do not believe as they believe, are in a State
of damnation™ . .. But none were induced to hear my Brother or me

. . by any such means as these. (Just the reverse. We set out upon
two Principles, 1. None go to Heaven, without Holiness of Heart & Life.
2. Whoever follows after thiz (whatever his opinions may be) is mv
Brother & Sister & Mother. And we have not swerved a hair's breadth
from either one or ve other of these to this day,

Thus it was that two voung Men, without a name, without Friends,
withoud either power or future, “set out from College, with principles
totally different from those of the common people,” to oppose all ve
world, learned & unlearned,, to “ combat popular prejudices” of every
kind. Our first Principle directly attacked all the svickedness, our second
all Bigofry in the world, Thus they attempted a Reformation, not of
opinions . . . bu? of men's Tempers & Lives . . . And for this it was,
that they carried their lives in their hands, that both ve great Vulgar
& ve small lookéd upon them as mad dogs, & treated them as such:
Sometimes saving . . . “Will no body knock that mad dog on the
head? ™ ete.
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WesLEvax Mersopism. A colleetion of 24 Letters and Docu-
ments relating to Wesleyan Methodism, including letters of
Adam Clarke; two A. L. s Brisfol, 15801 ; ete. :

. .We have multiplied Preachers and Built Chapels till “we have
nEarf} ruined the work which God'has given us to do . .

J. Beaumont, 1805, discussing “ A Discreation on Tobaceo,”
and others, mostly written during the end of the 18th Century,
with numerous engravings, photos, prinfed matter, ete.

(an interesting parcel)

[GorpsyrTH (Oliver)] Lease of a farm taken by the Rev. Charles
Goldsmith (father of Oliver Goldsmith), his eldest son Henry
Goldsmith and Catherine his eldest daunghter, dated 1731, on
vellum, signed by Charlez Goldsmith and Richard Newstead.
Charles Goldsmith iz deseribed as “of Lissoy, the Deserted
Village,” folio, weak in the folds

SwiFr (Jonathan), Dean of St. Patrick’s. A vERY FINE A. L. s.
“J.8.7 13 pp. 4to, Dublin, March 5th, 1714/15 :

.« o ¥You , . . and some others fhave convinced the World that a

man of business may be a man of Witt, but 1 swear he ought not

be a Philosopher too, at least to suspend that Part of Philosophy which

teaches the Contempt of Money. . . . Will yvou tell our friends that 1
am just alive, and that is all.

Perey (Bishop of Dromore) A. L. s. 3 pp. 4to, Bath, 1792, with a
number of modern Divines, in a 4fo album, unbound

A CovrrecrioN oF LErTERs written to Lady Longueville in the
early 18th Century by Sarah Duchess of Marlborough, Duchess
of Cleveland, Duchess of Somerset, Ladies Hsszex, Arundel,
Pembroke, Esuffulk Portland, Warw 1(*]-: Earl of Shrpuh’lmrw
Earl of H'urthumptc-n ete. Eﬂﬂ.se!y inserted in folded sheels, red
Todn (70)

*F A very interesting collection containing court and society
gossip including some piguant anecdotes.

News Lerrers. A collection of twenty-three News Letters and
fugitive Verses, e. 1690, addressed to Sir Willonghby Aston,
Almanaes, ete. (26)

Warris (John), Mathematician, Founder of the Roval Society.
A very long and miermhng contemporary copy of a most
important letter on the Introduction and Development of the
Art of Printing in Oxford, 34 pp. folio, closely but very clearly
written, dated London, Eﬁrd June, 1691 :

In answer to vours of June 20 concerning the business of Printing, the
brief history is this. As to the Universities right of prmtm;-,' (all manner
of books vendible) before our Charter ' of King Ch, I, it is not needful
to trouble you at present, but the art of printing 'was first brought
into England by the University (and:at their charges) and here practised
many years before there was any printing in London, and we have been
in the continuall possession of it ever since, etc.
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Freperick (Prince) L.s. 2 pp. 4to, to the Prince Regent, 1815—
Kext (Edward Duke of), Father of Queen Victoria. Five L. s
dated from Kensington Palace and Windsor, 1810-11; Lord
Wellesley ; and others by Admirals Schomberg, Strachan, ete.

(a parcel)

SvnLy (Maximilian de Bethune, Due de) L. s. (Rosny) and sub-
seribed, 1 p. folio, 1600—SvrLy (Rachel de Cocheflet), Wife of
the Duke. Signed Testament, 4 pp. folio, 1629—ALBEMARLE
(Duke ofy 1p. folio, 1662 Prince Eugéne of Savov, Daoc, .
1710 ; and 3 others (7)

Krucer (Paul‘j, President of the South African Republic. Three
Doe. s.; and 2 others, 1897-1900 (5)

Lowe (Sir Hudson) A.lL.s 2§ pp. 1832—Waener (Cosima),
Richard Wagner's second wife. A.L.s. 2 pp. 8vo, Bayreufh,
1874—MEYERBEER. 1 p. Bvo—JoscHism (Joseph) A. L. s 4 pp.
1882—MaxmviLiex (Emperor of Mexico) 1. s. 1865 ; Richard
Westall ; Eugéne Delacroix; Wm. Cobbett ; Princess Elizabeth ;
and others (a parcel)

A paree Correeriox of Autograph Letters and Documents, in-
cluding Lord Wellesley, Bp. Colenso, Ann Dryden, Henry
Irving, Rowland Hill, L-::hd Keeper North [lt:bd], Robert
Naunton (1628), Peel’s Address to Electors (presentation copy
from Mr. Gladstone), Sidney Cooper, Tom Sheridan, John
Adams (Second President of the U.S.), James Buchanan
(President), Henry Siddons, Mrs. Norton, ete. in a large card-
board box

Coonrane (Admiral) to Lord Cornwallis, L. s. 3 pp. folio, 1804—
Brair (Archibald) to Cornwallis, 4 pp. folio, 1789—STEPHENS
(Sir Philip) L. s. 3 pp. folio, to Cornwallis, 1789—STRACHAN
{(Admiral Sir R. J.) L.s 2 pp. folio, 1790; and many others
of Naval interest (a parcel)

Nepeany (Sir Evan), Secretary to the Admiralty. Ten L.s.
addressed to Cornwallis (some marked * Secret™ or “ Most
Secret ™), 1796-1803, on Naval Affairs—StrRacHAN (Admiral)
A.L.s. 4pp. 4te, 1794, to Admiral Cornwallis; L.s. 7 pp.
folio, on an engagement with a French frigate, to Cornwallis,
1794 : and others (a parcel)

KeeLer (Captain A.), R.N., Commanding H.M.S. Coromandel.
Letter-Book from Dee. 24, 1801 to August, 1802, giving
particulars of actions fought, codes, ete. 4to, vellum; Note
Book giving Order of Battle of H.M.S. Goliath, under C aptain
W. Essington, 1816 ; H.M.S. Audacious, 74 guns, an inferesting
water-colour drawi m.e;r, by Richard Hmuw 1793, 10 in. by 15 in.,
framed and glazed; and 2 Naval Swords {'j}
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THE
ARCHIVES OF PRINCE EUGENE BEAUHARNAIS,

The [Property of a Mobleman.

BEAUHARNAIS (Evcikne pe} PrixceE oF THE Frexcin EMPIRE
AND Viceroy oF ITany, was the son of Alexandre Beaubarnais and
Josephine, afterwards wite of Napoleon ; he was born in Paris in 1781,
and became Aide-de-Camp to Napoleon in 1796 ; accompanied him to
Egypt, was wounded at Acre, contributed to the Vietory at Marengo,
was made Prince of the Empire in 1804, and afterwards Grand Officer
of the Legion of Honour, and Viceroy of Italy ; in 1806 he was named
Governor of the Venetiun States, and was adopted by Napoleon ;
served in the Campaign of 1807, defeated the Austrians at Raab and
distinguished himself at Wagram ; took part in the Expedition to
Russia and in the Campaigns of 1812 and 1814 ; after the fall of
Napoleon he retired to Munich ; married in 1806, Augusta Amelia,
daughter of the King of Bavaria, and left two sons and three danghters ;
died 1824,

FRANCE.

226 A VERY IMPORTANT COLLECTION OF UPWARDS OF 6,000 AUTOGRAPH
LETTERS AND DocUMENTS 0F THE GREAT DIGNITARIES, STATES-
MEN, MarsHALs, GENERALS, DipromaTisTs, HiGH OFFICIALS,
ETC. OF FrRANCE, from 1805 to 1814, including ANDREOSSY
(Comte} A Series of Sixty-four L. s. and Reports from Vienna,
1806-9, giving particulars of the movements of llussian troops;
Aveussox (Dued’) Four Letters and T'wo Memoranda ; AUGEREAU
(Marshal) Five L.s., Berlin, 1812-3, giving reports of the Grand
Army from Berlin; Baracuay p'HiLLIERS (General) An important
Series of about 300 Letters and Reports, 1806-9 ; BEAUHARNAIS
{(Francois, Marquis de) Forty-eight Letters and lleports, 1805-8 ;
BeLLEGARDE (Marshal) Austrian General, Six Letters and He-
ports; Arquigw (C.J. M.) Diplomatist, 'I'hirteen A. L. s. and
L. s., with memoranda, 1805-7 ; BERTHIER (Alexandre, Marshal)
A very large Collection of 476 Letters and 125 Documents ;
BerTHIER (César, General) Twelve Letters and Four Does. ;
BeErTieaNnp (Count) Ten Letters and Eight Does. ; Brssikrgs
(J. B., Marshal) Duke of Istria, ‘I'welve Letters and Docs. ;
Brssiires (Julien, General) Twenty-seven Letters and Does, ;
Breme (Marquis de) Italian Statesman and Author, L. s.;
Campacienks (M. J., Duc de) Chanceller of the Empire, Thirty
important Political Letters; Ferree (Due de) Marshal Clarke,
Statesman and Minister of War, A Series of 200 Letters and
Fifty-six Does. ; DanTHOUARD (General) Seventy-six Letters and
Does. ; Eckmiint (Prince) Marshal Davoust, Sixty-eight Letters
and Does : Decris (Admiral) Minister of Marine, Forty-eight
Letters and Does.; Dpirax (P. F. A.) Statesman and Author,
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Lot 226—continued. =
116 Letters and Does. ; DoxzerLot (General} Thirty-three Letters
and Does. : Drover (Marshal) Twenty-five Letters and Docs. ;
Dumas (General) Forty-eight Letters and Doces. ; Duroc (Marshal)
Fifteen Letters and Does. ; FoucHE (Joseph) Due d'Otranto, the
celebrated Chief of Police, Seventy-seven Letters and Docs. ;
Gouviow (Marshal) Fifteen Letters; Grovcny (General) Two L. s, ;
GUILLEMONT (General) Twenty-five Letters and Does. ; JoUuBERT
(J. A. R., General) Thirty-one Letters and Docs.; Jourpax
(Marshal) Thirty-three Letters and Does, ; Junor (J H., Marshal)
Due d’Abrantés, Seventeen Letters and Does. ; Crssac (Comte
de) Twenty Letters and Does. ; Larocnerovcavrn (Comte de)
Seven Letters and Does. ; LAuriston (General) 155 Letters and
Sixty-ome Docs. ; Praisaxce (Due de) Forty Letters and Does. ;
Daxnrtzic (Due dz) L. s ; LEmMorais (General) 100 Lettess and
Does. ; L.esseps (Comte de) Three Letters and Does. ; MAcDOKALD
(Marshal) Forty one Letters, signed, and 'I'wenty-three Doces. ;
Markscarcai (F.) Italian Diplomatist, Sixty L. . and Twenty-
five Does. ; MareT (H. B.) Duc de Bassano, Napoleon’s Foreign
Minister, An important Series of Twenty-two Letters and Fifteen
Does. ; MarmonT (Marshal) Due de Raguse, Fifty-nine Letters
and Forty-four Does. ; MasseExa (Marshal) Due de Rivoli, Fifty-
three Letters and Fifteen Doecs. ; MENoU (General) 102 letters
and Does. ; MionLis (General) Governor of Rome, An interesting
Series of 356 Letters and Fifty Docs. ; Moriton (Marshal) Fifty-
seven Letters and Thirty-three Does, ; MoLLigx (Comte) Twenty-
four Letters and Nine Docs. ; CoNkGriaxo (Due de) Marshal
Moncey, L. s.: Muiat (Joachim) King of Naples, married
Napoleon's sister Caroline, Four A. L. 5. to Eugéne, Zuba and
Kudzia, 1812, mentions Napoleon and tells of the movement of
troops ; NEY (Marshal) Three L. s., funsbruck, 1806, concerning
the movements of troops, and Three L. 5. as Prince de la Moskowa,
Wiirzburg, dealing with the military situation; Oiro (L. W.)
Count of Moslay, German Diplomatist in the French service,
A Colleetion of Fifty-seven Letters and Does., dated from Munich,
1807-9 ; Prricyon (Marshal) Five L. s. ; Pon1arowsky (Marshal)
Seventeen Letters and Eleven Docs. ; REGNIER (General) Twenty-
nine Letters ; SAvary (General) Due de Rovigo, Five Letters and
Two Docs.; SCHWARZENBERG (C. P.) Prince, Austrian Field-
Marshal, Twelve Letters and Docs. ; SEpasTiant (General) Five
Letters and Does.; SeGuier (Baron) A Series of Fifty-three
Letters and Twelve Does. ; SERAS (General) Twenty-seven Letters
and Forty-seven Does. ; SorBiER (General) Aide-de-Camp, Fifty-
three Letters and Fifteen Docs.; TALLEYRAND (Prince de
Bénévent) A. L. s. and Nine L. 5., 1805-7 ; VERDIER (General)
Twenty-seven Letters and Does.; Vianl {(General) Ninety-one
Letters and Does. ; Victor (Due de Bellune) Eight L. s.; Via-
NOLLE (General) Chief of the Staff, Eighteen Letters and Nineteen
Does. ; with others of Admirals Duperre and Villaret, and Generals
Bisson, Broussier, Chasseloup, Dupont, Dupont-Chaumont, Durutte.
Dutaillis, Franchesi, Solignac, Vandamme and Zucchi ; Minutes of
Lietters concerning the campaign in Germany of 1813-4, A Collee-
tion of 167 ; Correspondence of the Director-General of Conserip-
tion, "' Mémoires sur I'armée d'Orient,” and other Military Papers,

about 1,000
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Tuesday, March 6th, 1934

The Property of a Gentleman.

OCTAVO ET INFRA
Lor 228.

pi5zlarToN (Izaak) and Charles Cotton. The Complete Angler,
B X7 3| eighth edition, plates, extra illustrated by the insertion of 77

."- : ' lEI portraits and views, moroceo gilt, g. e. by Rivieve 1815

229 Walton (Izaak) and Charles Cotton. The Complete Angler, ninth
edition, plates (some colowred) and extra-illustrated by the inser-
tion of 52 portraits and views, half morvocco gilt, by Larkins

1822

230 Mayhew (Henry) and (3. Cruikshank. 1851, or The Adventures of
Mr. and Mrs. Sandboys . . to see The Great Exhibition, plates,
half morocco, by Riviere . d.

231 Liechtenstein (Princess Marie) Holland House, illustrations, extra-
illustrated by the insertion of 108 engraved portraits and views,
inlaid to size where necessary, unbound 1875

232 Wheatley (H. B.) Round about Piceadilly and Pall Mall, illustrations,
eatra-illustrated by the insertion of 184 portraits and views, some
in colowrs, inlaid to size where necessary, one volume extended to
twn, boards 1870 (2)

233 Simpson (W. Sparrow) Chapters in the History of Old St. Paul’s,
tllustrations, with nwmerous exira engraved views and portraits
inserted, half morocco 1881

234 Boswell (James) The Journal of a Tour to the Hebrides, sixth edi-
tion, with numerous povtraits and views insevted, half calf” 1813

2344 Wright (Thomas) The Life of Daniel Defoe, illustrations, extra-
tllustrated by the insertion of 65 engraved portraits and views,
half calf gilt by Zaeknedors 1894
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245

247

248

249

250

251

Harte (F. Brer) THE 1osT cALLkEoNy and other tales, rIrsT
EDITION, AUTHOR'S OWX cOPY, inscribed *“ T'o Bret Harfe. His
“ Lost Galleon’ found for him by his friend W. J. Vaude Ville,
24th February, 188%7,” one of the siz blank leaves at the end
has been cut out, original green cloth gqilt

*%* The poem on p.43 is inseribed by the author “To T.S.EK.”
the initialz of his dead friend, Thomas Starr King.

Napoleon. Napoleon his own historian. Extracts from the original
manuscript of Napoleon Bonaparte, by An American, ﬁngmal
boards, defective, uncut, for Henry Colburn, lﬂlﬂ—Chapman
(Abel) Wild Norway : Eplt.::hergcn, Denmaﬂr ete. plates, .i‘m!f
blue niger, 1. e. g. 1897 (2)

Byron (G. G. N. Lurd‘_l Works, 2 vol. mntcmpumr y calf gilt
John Murray, 1815

** This edition is made up of various separate editions of the

poems, including :
Ode to Napoleon Buonaparte, ¥irsT EDITION, 8 Il. including half-
title and last leaf with advertisement and imprint 1814
Hebrew Melodies, FIrsT EDITION, leaf of advertisements at end
1815

Goryy (M.) SENTIMENTAL TABLETS OF THE GOOD PAMPHILE.
Translated from the French by P. 8. Dupuy [and Charles
Lamb] of the East-India House, engraved frontispiece and one
page of music, top margin of pp. 11-12 torn, old mottled calf

Printed at the Philanthropic Reform, 1795

** Charles Lamb’s name is in the list of subscribers at the end
of the volume. This translation was revised by him and is
the earliest published hook in which he was concerned. On
14th June, 1796, he wrote to Coleridge : * As curious a apeni—
men of translation as ever fell into my hands, is a young man’s
in our office, of a French novel. What in the original was
literally * amiable delusions of the faney,” he proposed to render
* the fair frauds of the imagination!’ I had much trouble in
licking the book into any meaning at all. Yet did the knave
clear fifty or sixty pounds by subseription and selling the copy-
right. The book itself not a week’s work!”

Lamb (Charles) Album Verses, with a few Others, FIRST EDITION,
leaf of advertisements at end, presentation nofe from the
publisher bound in, half morocco, g. t. E. Moxon, 1830

Lamb (C.) Specimens of English Dramatic Poets who lived about

the Time of Shakespeare, First EDITION, calf gilt, back rubbed
1808

Laxms (C.) John Woodvil, A Tragedy to which are added, Frag-

ments of Burton, FiRsT EpITION, half morocco, g. L.
@G. and J. Robinson, 1802

I
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270
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215

Secott (Sir Walter) Kenilworth, First Eprrion, 3 vol. 2 Il adver-
tisements af end of vol. 111, original boards, backs repaired,
uneut Edind. 1821

Seott (Sir W.) Rob Roy, Firsr epitiox, 3 vol. 2 ll. advertisements
at beginning of vol. I, name on titles, original boards, back
repaired, uncut Edinb, 1818

Seott (Sir W.) The Abbot, FIRsT EnITION, 3 vol. name on, titles,
original hoavds, rebacked, uncul Edinb. 1820

AvsTEN (JanEe) Eania: Ao NovVEL, FIRST EDITION, 3 vol. original
blue paper boards, brown paper backs, printed paper labels,
name on titles, back strip of vol. 111 slightly defective, the label
of vol. I forn at one side, uncut, apart from these small defects
in very good condition with half-titles in eadh vol,

John Murray, 1816

[AusTEX (J.)] PRIDE AND PREJUDICE, 3 vol. FIRST EDITION, with
the half-titles, (inner margine of those in vol. I and III re-
paired), contemporary half ealf

(63§ in. by 4in) for T. Egerfon, 1813

Trollope (Anthony) The American Senator, 3 vol. FIRST EDITION,

FIRST ISSUE, a few small stains, original cloth
Chapman & Hall, 1877

[Combe (W.)] The tour of Doctor Syntax; The second, third tour,
3 vol. coloured plates, half red moroeco gilt, t. e. g.
12mo. E. Ackermann, 1823

[Papworth (J. B.), Wrangham and W. Comhe] Poetical sketches
of Scarborough, FIRsT EmiTION, coloured plates, calf gilt, g. e.
1813

Lessons of Thrift, published for general henefit, by a member of
the Save-all Club, coloured plates by J. R. Cruikshank, straight-
grained red morocca gilt, L. e. g. olher edges uncut

Thomas Boys, 1820

[Combe (W.)] The life of Napoleon, embhellished with thirty
engravings by G. Cruikshank, coloured engraved fitle and plates,
half green moroceo gilt, g.e. 1815

STEVENSoN (R. L.) Treasure ISLAND, FIRST EDITION, maps,
ortginal green cloth, in canvas covered case 1883

Gray (T.) Poems, plates after Fuseli and Hamilton, one of three
copies PRINTED ON VELLUM, eontemporary vellum gilt, g.e. in
red morocco folder and slip case T. Bensley, 1300

K2
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288

289

290

231

=02

293

294

206

TexxysoNy (ALFrep, Lorp) In Memoriam, second edition, original
eloth 1850

** The author’s copy with auto. corrections on pages 10, 36, 62,

9%, 128 and 194. PgresenTED BY LADY TENNYsoN, the Poet’s
wife, with auto, inseription on half-title : “ Sophia Cracroft
from Emily Tennyson, 1853.”

Ruskin (J.) Modern Painters, vol. 1, third edition, 1846 ; vol. 11,
FIRST EDITION, 1846; vol. IV, second edition, 1868, plafes,
3 vol. original cloth, uncut; sold as an association book, not
subject fo return imperial Svo. 1846-68

** Ruskin’s copy with aunto. presentation inscriptions, marginalia,
and corrections, given by him to his second cousin, Joanna
Ruskin Agnew (Mrs. Arthur Severn). On title-page (vol. I)
iz written : “ Sir Robt. Ker Porter made Sketch—Turner
consulted Ground Plan? Flowers in desert not on bricks.”

Livingstone (David) Missionary Travels and Researches in South
Africa, FIRST EDITION, portraif, maps and plafes, PRESENTATION
cory fo Rev. Baptist Noel (President of the Baptist Union)
with the AUTHOR'S SIGNED AUTO. INSCRIPTION dated * London,
26th Oet. 1857, original cloth 1857

Sterne (I..) A sentimental journey, no. 196 of 335 copies (designed
by Bruce Rogers), original boards, uncut
Cambridge Jfa.ss Riverside Press, 1905

Kreruinag (R.) ScHOOLBOY LYRICS, FIRST EDITION, red morocco gilt,
t. e. g. by Riveére Lahore, 1881

[Kipling (R.) and Max Beerbohm] The School Budget, Hors-
monden School, Kent, vol. I, nos. 7, 9-17, vol. 11, nos. 1-5, 7-8,
and eight duphmtss, !wmty ftz.a numbers in all, no. 13 contains
Kipling's lefter and *“ Hints of Schoolboy etiquetfe,” no. 14
Muaz Beerbohm's caricature of Kipling, a cyclostyle production,
original green or red wrappers 1898

[Bronte (Charlotte)] Shirley, rirsT EDITION, 3 vol. 16 pp. of
advertisements at end of vol. I, 3 pp. al end of wvol. IIl, no
half-titles, an A. L. from the authoress, 3 pp. 8ve, dated Dec.
47, to “ Dear Ellen™ af Brookroyd (stgnature cut away),
loosely inserted, cloth 1849

[Shorthouse (J. H.)] John Inglesant, 2 vol. PRESENTATION COPY

inscribed by the author to his brother Edmund, original cloth
1882

Dickens (C.) Sketches by Boz, FIRsT ocravo EDITION, plafes,
original cloth 1839
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307
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309

310
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Gissixg (Georoe R.) WORKERS IN THE DAWN, FIRST EINTION,
3 vol. original clath, FINE cory 1880

Trollope (Anthony) The Prime Minister, FIRsT EDITION, 4 vol.
original cloth, fine copy 1876

Wilde (Oscar) Ravenna (Newdigate Prize Poem), FIRsT EDITION,
original wrappers, in red moroceo slip-in case by Riviére
Ozford, 1878

Moore (G.) The strike at Arlingford, PRESENTATION COPY IN-
SCRIBED by the author, original cloth 1893

Yeats (W. B.) The tables of the law, no. 74 of 110 copies, portrait
original red buckram, uncuf, antﬂy Prinfed, 1897 : The
green helmet, LyaTep EpiTiON, Cuale Press, 1910, BOTH FIRST
EDITIONS, PRESENTATION COPIES INSCRIBED -!:-i,r the author (2)

Davies (W. H.) The soul’s destroyer, FIRST EDITION, original
wrappers, in quarter blue moroceo case Of the author, n. d.

Blake (W.) Songs of innocence, no. 6 of 100 copies, wrappers,
Ozford, Damiel Press, 1893—Quarles (F.) Sions =onets,
Cambridge, Riverside Press, 1905—Ronsard (P. de) Songs &
sonnets, Boston, 1903, both original boards, designed by Bruce
Rogers—Milne (A. A.) The house at Pooh Corner, with de-
corations by E. H. Shepard, FIRST EDITION, fio. 105 of 250
copies signed by the author and artist, original cloth, 1928

(4)

[MagryaT (F.)] Mgr. MipsHipMax Fasy, 3 vol., FIRST EDITION,
one leaf of advertisements at end of wvol. 11 dated July, 1836,
and one in vol. IIT undated, original boards, wanting back-
strips, uncut Saunders & Otley, 1336

Mar?'at (F.) Masterman Ready, 3 vol. FIRST EDITION, frontispicces,
illustrations, 12 pp. of advertisements at end of vol. I, dated
February 1, 1841, and 32 pp. at beginning of wvol. II, dated

April, 1842 original cloth, one joint slightly torn
Longman, Brown, Green @ Longmans, 1841-42

Costumes of the lower order in Parig, 29 eoloured plates, including
title and folding plate at end, quarier moroceo n. d.

Praymvg Carps: The Cries of London. A pack of 78 for a
children’s game of matching correctly the two halves of cards
having engraved and coloured pictures of various itinerant
traders, with inscriptions and numbers, figured coloured backs
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The Property of Miss F. E. kelsall.

OCTAVO.

[SueLLEy (P. B.)| EPIPSYCHIDION : VERSES ADDRESSED TO THE
NOBLE AND UNFORTUNATE Lapy Eaania V- now imprisoned
in the Convent of , FIRST EDITION, wanfs half-tifle, slight
slit in last leaf, unbound

(82 in. by 5} in.). London, C. and J. Ollier, Vere Street,
Bond Sireet, 1821

SHeELLEY (P. B.) Avowais AN Erecy ox THE DeEaTH OF JOHN

Kears, FIRST EDITION, unbound
(8% in. by 54 in.) Pisa with the types of Didot 1821

SHELLEY (P. B.y PromerEEUs UxpouxDp a lyrical drama in four
acts with other poems, FirsT EpITION, wanis half-title, hut has
the leaf of C. & .J. Ollier's advertizements at end, one leaf

pp. 175-6) loose and slightly frayed, unbound
(8% in. by by in.). London, C. and J. Ollier, Vere Street,
Bond Street, 1820

SHELLEY (P. B.) PostHUMOUS PoEMS, FIRsT EDITION, the errala
leaf misbound af end and the two leaves of “ Contents ™ also
mishound, one leaf (pp. 145-6) torn (removing the signalure)
and roughly repaired, cloth (back defective)

(8} in. by 5%in.). London, 1824 : Printed for John and
Henry L. Hunt, Tavistock Street, Covent Garden

" - ——— . s

@ther [Properties.

QUARTO.

Peake (R. B.) The characteristic costume of France, coloured plates,

original boards, repaired, uncut, printed label on side
William Fearman, 1819

CHARNOCK (J.) HISTORY OF MARINE ARCHITECTURE, 3 vol. aquatini
and other plates, some folding, old calf, rvepaired 1800-2

Duff (E. Gordon) William Caxton, nIMITED EpITION, plates, an
original leaf (torn) from Chaucer's Canterbury Tales in pocket
at end, boards, uncuf Chicago, Caxfon Club, 1905

Mansfield (H.) Deseriptive catalogue of the etchings and dry-
points of J. MeNeill Whistler, portrait, boards, uncut
ih. 1909

Cruikshank (George) Engraved title-page and eleven illustrations
for Dickens’ Sketches by Boz, on siz plafes, coloured, red
maoroeco gilt oblong. 1836
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DRAWINGS BY WILLIAM BLAKE.

The Property of Meirs of the oviginal purchascrs.

337 DBrake §WILLL1:-.[‘_| Lear axp CombpELIA @ water-colour drawing;

o
£

Cordelia, seated on the stone flags of a eell, watches over Lear,

who sleeps on his blue cloak, his white head in her lap, 4% in.
by G2 in.

Laid down on a larger sheet, on the back of which is written
in pencil : * Bought of Mrs. Blake the first or second year
after her hushand’s death. Price for this and ‘ The Grave’
was about £8 8% [see nofe to next lof].

Another drawing of Lear and Cordelia, in pen and wash,
was in the Morse collection (zale at Christie’s, July 26, 1929,
lot 21).

[See ILLUSTRATION.]

338 Brage (W.) TEHE GRAVE: drawing in pen and indian ink wash;

e

4 single figure sits, full-face, on stony ground, legs crossed,
right hand on ground, left holding a key behind the head,
dark hair hanging in thick tresses, a gloomy archway roughly
suggested behind, 8 in. by Gl in.

Laid down on a larger sheet, on the back of which is written
(in the same hand as the inscription quoted in the note to the
preceding lot) : “ Bought of Mrs. Blake by Mrs. 8. Smith and
Miss J. Smith the first or zecond year after W. Blake’s death—
the price az near as J.S. recolleets was about 8.8 for this and
the Eear and Cordelia.”

This and the preceding lot were inherited by the present
owners from the original purchasers, Mrs. Samuel Smith and
Miss Julia Smith, who were aunts of Miss Florence Nightingale.

The Property of Stanley Mott, Esq.

339 JuvexiLe THEATRE. 'A' large mode] stage made about 1822, fitted

with demon traps, star trap, ghost-glide, flies, transformation
machinery, ete,, with sliding panels for the working of the
characters. The front of the stage was repainted about 1850
but portions of the original front are preserved. Dimensions :
Height 4 ft. 2 in., Proscenium opening 1 ft. 9 in. by 1 ft. 3 in
Depth from Proscenium 2 ft. 3in. with an extra 10% in. fur
the Apron; Top of flies to bottom 3 ft. 4 in. Condilion : The
theatre has had considerable use and some of the parts are
worn, but with very little trouble it could be put in full working
order.
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342 Journal of the Ex Libriz Society ; edited hy W. H. K. Wright and
A. J. Jeavers, vol. I-XVIII (all published) with General Index
to vol. I-XiI1, wrappers as izssned 4fo. 1892-1908

343 Greenaway (Kate) A Painting Book, pictorial wrappers by Rout-
ledge, n. d—Taylor (Jane and Ann) Little Ann and other

Poems, coloured illustrations by Kate Greenaway, piclorial

hoards, 8vo, (. Routledge, n. d. FizsT EpITIONS ; and another

4to. (3)

344 Greenaway (K.) Pour les Enfants sages, Paris, n.d.; Tourte
aux Pommes, Paris, 1886 ; Jeux et Passe-Temps, Paris, 1890
—Levvison (J.) La Lanterne Magique, Paris, n.d. all with
coloured illustrations by Kate Greenaway, pictorial boards }

4to, (4

The Property of Gerald E. Dickinson, Esq.

345 GREENAWAY! (K.) WaTER-CoLouR DRaWING of a Young Lady in a
white dress, a frilled searf, dark green gloves, a picture hat
and carrying a Satchel, 5} in. by 14 in., signed K.G. framed
and glazed, A PRESENTATION DRAWING with an inscription on
the back of the frame by the Artist 0. Dickenzon, Esq. from
Kate Greenaway wishing him o happy New Year ™

@ther [Properties.

346 Greenaway (K.) A Series of Six Drawings for a proposed Book
on Proverbs which was abandoned, one coloured and anofher
partly coloured, sizes vary from 6 in. by 5in. to 4% in. by 2 in.
with a Proverh beneath (6)

347 Greenaway (K.) A Complete Set of the Almanacks, 14 vol. original
picture boards and wrappers, the issue for 1897 in original
leather, in a buckram case 8vo. 1883-97

348 Greenaway (K.) Under the Window, FirsT EpITION, coloured illus-
trations, original boards, a fine copy
dto. George Routledge [1879]
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PAINTINGS.
THE FAITHORNE PORTRAIT OF JOHN MILTON.

THE
Property of Lt.=Col. Siv Vere hobart, pr., v.s.0., 0.B.E.

SENIOR SURVIVING REPRESENTATIVE OF THE MILTON FAMILY.

365 Mivrrox (J.) Bust PortRair 1¥ o1Ls, full face, with long flowing
hair, dark dresz and white collar, framed and glazed, oval
canvas, 23 in. by 18 in.

%% Thiz well-known portrait of the famousz poet and writer in
his sixty-second vear (1670) was inherited by Sir Robert H.
Hobart, Bt., K.C.V.0., C.B., father of the present owner, from
his matemal uncle, Mr. ]:.L]mund F. Moore, Q.C., great- great-
grandson of Sir Thomas Moore of Sayes (‘mlﬂ, {‘hér’ﬁev s0m
of David Moore and his wife Anne Agar, daughter of Anne
Milton, the Poet's sister.

It is uncertain how this portrait came into the possession
of Mr. Moore, whether by inheritance or purchase. In the
latter event it was probably acquired at the sale in or about
the year 1828 of t]g pictures of the then Earl of Onslow,
a descendant of the Rt. Hmi. Arthur Onszlow, Speaker of the
House of Commons, who purchased one or more of Milton’s
portraits from the executors of John Milton’s widow, after
her death in 1794.

Dr. C. Williamson alludes to this portrait in his handbook
on Milton published by George Bell and Sons in 1905, and
again in his work on the Portraits, Prints and Writings of
John Milton, published in 1908 in connection with the Milton
Tercentenary Exhibition at Cambridge, and in the latter work
compares it with the “ Bayfordbury * Drawing, which it clozely
resembles, giving illustrations of the two portraits, in the case
of the Hobart portrait from a somewhat poor photograph (op.
cil. pp. 7, 8, 9).

It has for many vears been known as the “ Faithorne
portrait,” owing to its obvious connection with the celebrated
engraved pm‘i‘ralt by Faithorne, first published in 1670, of
which tradition regards it as the original. This view has been
disputed by modern ecriticism; Dr. Williamson none the less
describes it as a “ very impnrtant * work, probably ranking
“mnext in position to the Bayfordbury drawing . .. It may
eventually he decided that it is the more trustworthy of the
two ™ (op. etf. p. 37). The face is, of course, that of a totally
blind man.

Exhibited at the Exhibition of Nationmal Portraits, South
Kensington, 1866, no. 820.

Mentioned in the Dietionary of National Biography, vol. VI,
p- 1019.

Reproduced (from a poor photograph) in Dr. Williamson’s
Portraits, Prints and Writings of John Milton, 1908, facing

Pt
[See ILLUSTRATION.]
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Autograph Letters and WHistorical Documents.

A. L. s,

=autograph letter signed, one entirely in the handwriting of the signer.

L. 5. =letter signed, the signature only in the handwriting of the sender.
A. D a.]

Doe. 5.

jr=aa above, reading document for letter,

S ————— —

362 DBurxs (Robert) A FixE A. L.s. 2 pp. 4to, Ellisland, 29 August,

%%
#

1790, to “ Mr. Robert Cleghorn, Saughton Mills, near Edinr.”
with seal, enclosed in red moroccs case, inner linings of red
watered-silk :

My Dr. Sir,

Give me leave to introduce the Bearer, Mr, Tennant, to vour acquain-
tance.—He is not only one of the most respectable farmers, but also one
of the most respectable men, both as to his character and connections,
in Ayr-shire. He is on a tour of pleasure thro' the East part of Scotland,
or rather on a tour of information; for he iz a keen Farmer, and as
such, I have taken the liberty to put him under vour instruction for an
afternoon when he comes to vour Country. I am in a hurry, a damn'd
hurry; so take this scrawl. Why don't you return me my collection of
songs? The inclosed is quite new. My Complnts, to Mrs, Cleghorn, the
Miss Cleghorns, and Miss Cleghorn of Saughton Mills—I should like
much to zee the little angel. Adieu. Robt, Burns.

The top line of p.2 is written on each side of a hole which
was apparently burnt info the top edge of both leaves hefore
the letter was written.

From the Collection of Mrs. Georgina TWleldon

(with whom George Gounod lived while in England).

BEQUEATHED BY HER TO AN AUNT OF THE PrESENT OWNER,

363 TerrY (Ellen) A.I,s. (Nell), 4 pp. 8vo, n.d. [Nov. 26, 1886],

to Mrs. Weldon, a fine and most characteriztic letter beginning :
Why after all awhat 15 swim or sink! You sivk!!!  Not likely—
Why my dear Georgina consgider what you have done in: re: to the
Lunacy Laws aleme that hag been worth living for—and dving for.
Offers her a box at the Lyceum to see Faust, and goes on:
Life has been very hard of late. ‘The last two months have been
very cruel to me, full of disaster—and 1 seem to be fighting for power
to use my life not to enjoy it, etc.
with A.L.s. of John Leech, G. Crmkshank and B. Disraeli
(4)
F 3
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370 Waexer (R.) Two interesting A. L.s. each 2 pp. Svo, addressed

from Rue Newton, Champs Elysées, 1860, written to Herr
Sturmer during the period of his disappointments and reverses
in Pariz; he refers to the concerts he hopes to give, his financial
difficulties, his loans and how he hopes to repay;: on the back
of one a receipt for repayment of a loan (2)

371 Waaxer (R.) Two important A. L.z each 2 pp. 8vo, addressed

e
¥

to Herr Sturmer, dated Paris, 1861, written during the last
few days of his unfortunate stay in Paris, after he had left
hiz house in the Hue Newton for lodgings in a humble guarter
of Paris. “ He requestz a further loan and thanks him and
Aufmont for their support and friendship, which has given him
a moment's breathing space in a very tight corner.” The
gecond letter containz a remarkable outburst of despair at his
failure to succeed (2)

These letters were evidently written shortly before he left Paris
after the fiasco there, loaded with debt, and not knowing where
to turn.

372 Waaner (BR.) A VERY FINE AND IMPORTANT A. L.s. 2 pp. 8vo,

o s
%

dated Vienna 16th May, 1861, addressed to Herr Sturmer
reporting his unbounded pleasure at the gala performance of

“ Lohengrin,” which he heard then for the first time, though
the opera was completed 13 years before :

It is impossible for me to enjoy to the full the overwhelming satis-
faction I am indulging in here without remembering vou my friend to
whom I am so much indebted. Let me tell you in just a few words
of the bliss I experienced in hearing my “ Lohengrin " here vesterday
for the first time, produced'in a manner to cause me the deepest satis-
faction and pleasure.

I received an ovation from the Viennese such as few composers have
experienced here; I was deeply moved that such enthusiasm and applause
could be ible,

Everything that can possibly recompense an artist for all the depriva-
tions suffered, for all the illtreatment put up with, is now mine in fullest
measure, so that to the depths of my heart I am now appeased.

Whatever happens Vienna shall be the starting-point for any future
work of mine _ . .

To-day', my overflowing heart make me share my cup of pleasure with
you, who so nobly and lovingly shared my recent troubles.

A letter of supreme interest which has apparently remained
unpublished. In it is reflected hiz joy over one of the few
happy moments he was to experience during the distressing
eriod, 1861-1864, following his return to Gernmn} after the

il'l Paris. He refers in later correspondence to * that
intoxieating May night.” It is addressed to Herr Sturmer,
to whom the letters in the previous lots are inseribed, and to
whom he was indebted for considerable financial and moral
support while in Paris.

—
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Mogrnris (William) Virein's Aexeip, Book 1, line 216 to Book 3,
line 863, and Book 11, line 219 to Book Iﬂ line 396, the first
draft of Morris's translation mostly w vitten in ps-ncll in two
note-books, which also contain two long passages of other poems,
half roan and gquarter voan, inclosed in a dark blue morocco
case

Harre (Bret) Auto. MS. 4pp. 8vo, of a review of Poems by
Frederick Locker [-Lampson| with a typescript transliteration,
brown morocco

Davis (John) Opusculum containing twentie Emblems. Anno dui
1648 ; original MS. consisting of twenty pen-and-ink drawings
(approximately 4} in. by 6 in.): twenty poems on twenty folio
pages ; twenty epigrams of four lines each on the verso of each

. leaf; and a MS. ftitle within pen-and-ink border, some leaves
repaired, vellum

Baroxage : The Privileges of the Baronage of England when
they =it in Parliament, collected by Mr. Selden of the Inner
Temple, MS. 29 pp. fep. folio—WiLLiam (Prince of Orange)

.2, L.s. and Doe. s—Fraxeis I (Emperor of Austria)
Two L. s. 1791 ; ete. with others of Amiral Gravina, Commanded
the Spanish Fleet at Trafalgar: Admiral Anson, A. L. s. 1751,
recommending that his currespnnﬂent"s son should make a
voyage to America, and then go under Commaodore Keppel ; and

others (e parcel)
AxEerica. T. Roosevelt, T. Edison, W. H. Taft, C. Dana, G.
Tichnor, A. H. Everett, and 18 others (24)
ARTI=TS, mainly of the 19th Century (a parcel)

Lrrerary. John Scott, Quaker Poet, Tolstoy (L.s.), Talfourd,
Bulwer, Lockhart, Kinglake, Lu::her Hobhouse, Lewis Carroll,

litho-facsimile of A. L. s, and others [48} ;
STATESMEN AND DIVINES (a large parcel) ,}H / /.,
Dagcer (J. P. J.), Chemist. Various Letters and MSS. in his hand ' Z s
(a parcel) i /
FrexcH CHEMISTS. Vanquelin, Darcet, Chaptal, Monnet, and 8 ;fjf#;":‘é"’
others (1y&#
Bacox (Lord) Maxims of Law, 17th Century MS. 226 pp. 4io, ;? j"ﬂ
vellum Y Lt
-“‘ {-'_;l"r".":'.
A

TowxsHEND (Charles), Chancellor of the Exchequer. A very large
and important Correspondence addressed to him by the leading
celebrities of the day, including General John DBurgoyne,
six A.L.s. 1767-8; Halifax {a), the Dukes of Argyle,
Nﬂ‘rthumherlaml and Richmond ; Lnrd Barrington, thirty-nine
A. L.s ; Earl Roden, seven A, I .3 Chief Justice de Grey,
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LoT 394 —continued. ]

twenty A, L.s. Major Addison, A.L.s. 3 pp. 4to, Maryland,
1768; and Lords Spencer, Dartry, Kingston, Holland,
Ashburnham, Beauchamp, Clermont, Rmnc’!m] Edgecumbe,
Bellisle (10), Kenmare, Powis, Ravensworth, Strangford,
Willoughby de Broke, ete., Sir Gilbert Elliott, Richard Jack=on,
Lord of the Admiralty {‘23}, and numerous ﬂther-s an interest-
ing correspondence of the latter half of the 18th ("entur;.r

395 NiGHTINGALE (Florence) Auto. MS. on the Care of Children,, :
signed, 9 pp. 8vo, 1892 / ffsfm= /. F,W?

/ 7
396 NrieETINGALE (F.) Two A. L.s. (in peneil), to Miss Maxwell, who
had been stricken with searlet fever ; two Letters to her butcher
ordering meat ; and a Copy of her Book * Notes un.f Nursing *

U] ®HS

397 Nieariveare (F.) A. L.z 3 pp. 8vo, with two initialled PSS. to

Sir Richard Temple, Bt. the great Anglo-Indian administrator,

about a medical appointment in India: with others to the same

of Lords Salisbury, Rosebery, Curzon and Cromer, J. R. Lawell

Lord Roberts, two A. L. s, Slr Walter Besant, Ladv T

Marie Corelli, G. du Maurier, Sir Squire Baucmft \‘gz %

others, in an album M

398 NieETINGALE (F.) Two A. L. s. 5% pp. 8vo, 1880-1, to I‘-I Bu "b:-n
one of the letters giving a most touching account of the 4,:1
of the writer's mother /31

399 NigaTiNcaLE (F.) Two A. L.=s 43 pp. 8vo, 1864-85, to {
her baker, complaining of the bread : 20—

. not for myself who am such an invalid that I can el}' EVer
take any but home-made bread, sent me from home, etc.

400 GorpoN (General C. G.) Two A.L.& 8 lpp 8vo, Jerusalem, May-
July, 1883, to Mr. [ Turpin], an old, blind, p:arah zed man whom
Gordon used to visit frequently whc—n in England, letter,
slit in opening : é —
I truly believe the people of this land are definitely more happy, than
they ever were in times of Solomon, or Kings of Judaea, they havé enough

to eat, & can live, & bring up their children. To be subjects of a great
power is no boon to the poorer classes:

Both letters speak of religious topics. In the second of them
Gordon says :

You may not think it, but yvou are filling az important [a] part in
God's dispensation as Mr. Gladstone is, & vet vou are at peace & quiet,
while he is worried bv the things of this earth, etc.

\ 401 Gorpox (General) A. L.s. 34 pp. Svo [Mauritius, Dec. 20, 1881], é’ig/
/ to H. Scott, of the Royal Gardens, mentioning the Hindoo idea
I—TW of the universe, with envelope

.4(!2 /Gorpox (General) A.L.s. 3 pp. Svo, Gondokoro, 19 Nov. 1874,
7" to Mackillop :

3L The boat “will be a first-rate thing and just what I want. For the
river boats of Baker [Sir Samuel] are very small and hold nothing.”
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Lot 402—eontinued.

403

404

406

407

408

Hopes to get one up to Dufli or Jhammya “and the other:up to the
Vietoria Nile ere very long.” Had to relinquish the Cairo Agency as he
could not afford it. *“ Watson and Chippendale are indeed treasures
and I owe Stanton a great deal for getting them sent up, for [ never
have had such a poor lot as I had at first. Kemp has now turned out
very well and does good work, you know of the whole party of 1'3,_4
died and 2 were invalided. ... Abou rose and fell rapidly but as I said
ta Baker- who wrote to me about him he is not the dangerous fellow he
is made out to be, he is simply a despicable liar.” Russell can come back
“if he would take all the responsibility of staying. . . I thought he
had a narrow escape of his life and that though I nursed him through
one illness, T would not undertake to do so through another, though I
suppose I should if it came to the point , . . I have been more of a
servant to these fellows than their chief, I have had all the doctor's
work and been obliged to keep them in my tent and attend to them,
however it is over now. 1 have kept Linaut’s brother at my own
expense, he is a capital fellow and much better’ than his late brother...
Tell Khedive T do my best and will do something up here, D.V." Er.

GorpoN (General) His Silver Filigree Cigarette Holder, with
amber mouthpiece, 53 in. in length, with wvisiting card of
“ Dizon Pasha, 42, Pall Mall, S.W." inscribed by him :
“ (feneral Gordon Pasha's Cigarette Holder”; and a Gold
Pocket Compass with note “ Given me by Colonel Gordon, Feb.
8th, 1877 ” (2)

LivingsToNE (David) A vErY riNe A.L.s. 4pp. fep. {folio,
Kolobeng, Bakwain Country, 13 Feby. 1848, to the Revd. D. G.
Watt, Mission House, Blomfield St. :

An early lettéer of great interest giving incidents in his travels many
of which he recountz in Chapter I of his Missionary Travels. He gives
an entertaining account of a typical day's work, discusses the question of
polygamy—he is glad he has not been asked to baptize a polvgamist.
He thinks that more attention should be devoted to the adult than
the youngsters, -

Ixpia. Goobwix (R. T.), Secretary to Bombay Government. Ten
A, L.s. with several enclosures, Bombay, 1820, to Sir Evan
Nepean (late Governor of Bombay), 90 pp. 4to, entirely on
Indian affairs; and others on India (z parcel)

Tae GrEar WaR. An important series of secret reports issued by
the German General Staff between July 27, 1914 and March

13, 1918, numbered up to 99 but possibly not quite complete, /

some with maps; in tvpescript, facsimile handwriting, or print ;
in 1 vol. folio

*¥ This interesting collection was captured in Mareh, 1918, in
the quarters of a German General of Division on the the west
front.

Tar GRear War. Leader from The Times, March 20, 1915, on

the battle of Neuve Chapelle, mounted on foolseap paper and

annotated by the Kaiser; with two propaganda newspaper
articles written by the Kaiser, ete. (7)

TEE Peace CoNrErexcE. Typed copies of letters that passed
between the German and Allied Commissioners ; original issue
of the Conditions of Peace, ete. (& parcel)
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410

411

412

413

414

416

417

418

War Posrters. An important collection of npwards of 670 Posters
of the Great War, mostly large pictorial and in colours. The
collection congists of 464 British, 134 American and 72
Continental posters, and include the best war work of many
well-known artists, including Bernard Partridge, Raven Hill,
L. Raemaekers, Lawson Wood, E. Kemp Weleh, Bert Thomas,
Maurice Ingres, Leone Brecker, Joseph Pennell, C. Fonquesay,
G. Caprianesi, F. Mauzani, M. Borgone, L. Oppenheim, G.
Lohr and others

Exrrorers.  Franklin, Basil Hall, W. E. Parry (7), Ross. Barrow
and others (a parcel)

SWINBURNE (A. C.) Four A.L.s 6 pp. 8vo, to his sisters, John
Payne, and A. Chatto, 1902, ete. (4)

Aguivo (St. Thomas de) Tractatus de divines maribus et de
beautitudine, MS. of 25 pp. 4to, finely written by an English
seribe of the 15th Century, purple morocco extra, with corners
and centres of foliated ornament, on a field of alternate bees
and stars by Riviére, c. 1452

WeLLs (H. G.) An amusing A. L. . with two sketches of himself
when suffering from the influenza, with a copy of The First
Men in the Moon, adapted for the film (2)

Agrists, including D. G. Rossetti, Leighton, Bonheur, Millais,
Holman Hunt, Alma Tadema, Linnell, ete. ; (a parcel)

Mazzixi (Giuseppe) Three A. L. s. and an important Collection of
upwards of 180 Typed Copies of Letters by Mazzini, many
containing explanatory notes in various hands and memoranda
in the hand of W. Malleson relating to Mazzini (a parcel)

Lear (Edward) Notebook with various coloured papers containing
eight signed drawings of birds and landscapes, three of the
former being delicately tinted, also two signed poems, in all
78 lines, dated 1829, when the writer was only seventeen years
old ; also writing and sketches by other hands, mounted butter-
flies, ete. quarter red leather, 8vo

#% Lear had to earn hiz own living when only fifteen, and began
by making tinted drawings of birds, afterwards he assisted
J. Gould in his ornithological works.

Du Mavnier (George) A pen-and-ink Drawing for * Punch,” March
3, 1883, with A. L.z framed and glazed

Vartovs A, L.z of YeEars (W. B.), Poet. L. s 4to, 21 July, n. y.
about lecturing, and three Auto. Quotations signed on separate
sheets : * In dreams’ beging responsibility *; Lord Dunsany
about investments—MaraEWS (Charles), Famous Clown. 4 pp.
4to, about a bust of Kemble, regrets Terry's bad taste has
deprived the world of such a work of art: * Have I lived to
hear that Lawrenee’s portraits are not sufficiently faithful . . .
and that Harlowe's waz the best to work from ! “—Baxgs (Sir
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Lot 418—continued.

Joz.) (4), 11 pp. 4to and 8vo, 1788 fo 1803, to Coutts, ete.
ahout John Duncan, surgeon of the East India Co. faetﬂn in
China, who sent many plants to Kew Gardens; the late war
with France, when Banks kept up a literary mrrespundence
with that country and has now been denounced by Fourcroy
on the charge of maintaining spies *“ some of my friends remon-
strated with the Chief Consul (Napoleon) on the impossibility
of the charge but he answered he ‘had the proofs in his
poecket * "—CorLeringE (Hartley) Two Auto. Poems * To Lilly
and “ No. 1,7 2 pp. 4to, July, 1841, to Miss Greenwood, and
copies of five others in the auto. of Miss Greenwood ; with an
4‘:. L.s. of Miss Greenwood mentioning a visit to Wordsworth

*we found Mr. W. very busy in preparing another volume of
poems "—Frazer (Jas. G.) To the Editor of the “ Academy,”
enclosing a translation of Heine’s “ Who? ”; if worthy of the
Academy he may send others of this * Author especially
dear to me,” the translation iz with the letter—FI1TZPATRICK
(W. 1.) To Hepworth Dixon, Editor of the * Athenaeum, 14 pp.
8vo, relative to the unjustifiable scandal about Lady Morgan,
and her death—Frrzyavrice-KeLry (Jas) A. L.s. 4 pp. 8vo,
Savile Club, 28 Jan, 1905, about George Borrow and Lope de
Vega's ghost story; Moliére and Mozart and the Don Juan
ghost scene (23)

419 Literary. A.L.s. of Conman (George), the Younger. 2 pp. 4to,
30 Dec. 1826, to Morton about the latter's play * School for
Grown Children "—CuyNINGHAM (Allan) Rpip ative to his work
on Scottish Song; T. Dibdin, the song-writer—ProcTor (B.
W.), “Barry Cornwall.” 7 pp. 8vo and 12mo, to S. C. Hall
and Chorley, 1837 and [1850], * How many of us (besides
Wordsworth, are to live 20 years after our death?™; about
his, Chorley’s, play—SuepLey (Frank), Novelist. A. L. s. 3 pp.
8vo, (. Marlow, about the loss of two relatives, to one of whom
he dedicated his “ Lewis Arundel "—MiLLEkex (E. J.) To
Burnand, suggesting a caricature by Furniss on Reynolds’
« Heads of Angels,” applicable to the Irish Members of the
House of Commons, with illustration, with F. C. Burnand’s
reply—PHiLries (Watts) To Vining the actor, about a play;
and others (15)

420 LiTErarY. Tom Hughes, Coventry Patmore, J. 0. Halliwell
[1871], suggesting the Carlion Club should purchasze a copy
of his Shakespeare in 16 vols,, A. W. Kinglake, Hugh Walpole,
D. Masson and others (a parcel)

421 LiTeERARY, ete., including G. A. Sala, Victor Hugo, Wm. Black,
R. Buchanan, Douglas Jerrold, J. A. Froude, Edmund Yates,
and others, in a 4to album, sewed

422 Scorr (Sir Walter) Two A. L.s. 3} pp. 4to, Sep. 3, n.y. [1813],
speaking of his edition of Swift which was puhh‘ehmi in the
following year, forn af the seal:

As the biographer is naturally the apologist of the author most
devoutly. do I wish that I could quite clear the business of Vanessa but
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Lot 422 _continued.

423

4324

426

427

428

429

the truth seems to be that Swift had imprudently got into a situation
where he could neither do justice ta Stella to Vanessa nor to himself
I should like of all things to have the Gulliver’s Travels and if the notes
be numerous & of consequence I would give almost any! money to be the
purchaser . . . 1 should not grudge five or six guineas in the least, ete.

Scorr (Sir W.) A. L. s 23 pp. 4to, Feb. 3, n.y. [? 1809], to the
Rev. M. Boyd, forn af the seal, but an important letter about
the beginning of his disastrous association with Ballantyne :

There 15 a dashing & very intelligent young man at present starting
as a publishing Bookseller in Edinburgh under my auspices. He has
good funds & is in a league offensive & defensive with John Murray

of Fleet Street London whom T consider one of the most active &
intelligent of the London Trade, ete,

and 5 others (6)

Hewrey (W. E.) Four A.L.s. (initials), to J. W. Gilmer, 1896-
1901—DBagrIE (Sir James) A, L. s 1 p. 8vo, 1897, to the same
—Durac (E.) Drawings on two memos. of the London Sketch
Club, ete. (10)

Warsrrer (J. M.) Two A. L. = 6 pp. obl. 8vo, to the same, about
“The Company of the Butterfly,” and a Letter from Sir W. B.
Richmond * asking the Academy to boveott the Paris Exhibi-
tion ™! ! (2)

Harr-CaiNe, Novelist. Auto. MS. about 111 pp. 8vo, being the
detailed draft of a novel, the principal character in which is
Michael Harvey, a physician. The last scene of the story is
“very tender and sweet,” and at the close the King confers a
knighthood on Harvey by telegram: the MS. is an interesting
revelation of the popular author’s method of work

GaLsworTHY (John) A. L.s 2 pp. 4to, June 8, 1922, to Mr.
Wellings, a very interesting letter speaking of his own work,
=aying “which of his books he prefers, and why he is novelist
rather than playwright; with an initialled PS. on the recog-
nition that he has won in England and the world; the letter
is headed * Personal,” and is * not for communication to the
Press

Sysmonps (J. Addington) Four A. L. s. Davos, 1887, to the Editor
of “ The Alpine Post "—SHAW (. Bernard) A. L. s. referring
to Henri Bernstein—Lockg (W. J l]l Auto. MS. s 2 pp. 4to—
Rosserri (D. G.) Two A. L.s.; and others (a parcel)

THACKERAY (W. M.) A. L.s. 2 pp. 8vo, 13, Gt. Coram 8t. Bruns-

wick Sq. Dec. 27, 1841, in his earlier sloping hand, ing
to write an article on the first ten years of the reign of Louiz
Philippe :

[ am not aware if anv French or German light works of interest have
appeared lately, but if so, something pleasant might be done with
and this 1 shall be able hetter to see, on my return in a few days to
Paris,

in an album, with letters of W. E. Gladstone, the Duke of
Kent, efe. (a parcel)
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The Property of (Diss Elsic Druce,

NIECE OF THE LATE J. W. CROSS, HUSBAND AXND BIOGRAPHER OF

“{GroRGE Error.”

430 Dickexs (Charles) A.L.s. 2 pp. 8vo, Gad's Hill Place, Aug. 6,

3

1859, to G. H. Lewes, he iz not well and though very busy, is
doing nearly all his work in the eouniry and cannot come to
Wandsworth :

I hope vou & George Eliot will hold me in your kind remembranee...
[P.5.] T have a horrible & unnatural desire upon me to see Liggins
whom, I am proud tosremember, I contemptuously rejected,

“ Liggins ¥ was a resident of Nuneaton who called himself
George Eliot and claimed to be the author of * Adam Bede™
and * Scenez from Clerical Life.”

431 Dickexs (C.) A. L.s. 4 pp. 8vo, Gad’s Hill Place, July 10, 1859,

to George Eliot, AN EXTREMELY FINE LETTER, about “ Scenes
from Clerical Life ” and * Adam Bede ™ :

Believe me, when I wrote to vou on the subject of the * Scenes of
Clerical Life’ 1 did nothing but relieve my mind, very inadmumt]_}'.
of the strong feelings of admiration with which vou had filled it
Wherever 1 went, I said the same rhings. It was a rare & genuine
delight to me to become acquainted in the spirit with' so noble a writer;
and it would have been hardly less difhicult to me, to repress myself for
good & all than to repress my admiration of such genius . . .

Adam Bede has taken its place among the actual experiences &
endurances of my life. Every high quality that was in the former book,
is in that, with a World of Power added thereunto. The conception
of Hetty’s character is so extraordinarily subtle & true, that I laid the
book down fifty times, to shut my eves & think about it. I know nothing
so skilful, determined, & uncompromizing. The whole country life that
the story is set in, is so real, so droll & genuine, & vet so select &
polished by art, that I cannot praize it enoughy to you .

I hope vou will let me come to see vou when we are all in or near
London again, & tell you—as a' curiosity—my reasons for the faith that
was in me that vou were,a woman, & for the absolute & never-deubting
confidence with which I have warned all men away from Adam Bede,
& nailed my colors to the mast with ‘ Eve' upon therm.

432 STowe (Mrs. Harriet Beecher) Eight A. L. s. (some initials only),

and an A. L., in all 106 pp. 8vo, 1872-6, to George Eliot, a most
remarkable series of letters of exceptional length, containing
a long eulogistie eriticism of Daniel Deronda, references to
Middlemarch and other works by George Eliot. Something
iz =aid of =lavery, including an anecdote of a slave woman who
had seventeen children, all of whom were sold as slaves. One
letter tells how the author came to write Unele Tom's Cabin,
and her brother promised to scatter it far and wide. There is
much about spiritualism with accounts of Robert Dale Owen
and the Fox zisters and of a conversation through planchette
with Charlotte Bronté, who said that Thackeray had grown
*“go lovely” in the other world. Finally, there are some
exuberant deseriptions of scenery in Florida and an attractive
account of contemporary America :

We want to get you over here & intoy this house where with closed
doors we sometimes make the rafters ring with fun—& =ay anything &
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hushand J. W. Cross,” 3 vol. 1885, and it is there stated (vol. I,
pp- 194-5) that George Eliot “ had more intellectual sympathy
with her half-sister Fanny than with any of the other members
of her family, and it is a pity that more of the letters to her
have not been preserved.”

Intimate and affectionate family letters; some describe the
writer’s stay at Geneva TII 1850. In February of that year
she writes :

I mean to return to England as soon as the Jura is passable without
sledges | . . Decidedly England is the most comfortable country to be
in in winter—at least for all except thoze who are rich enough to buy
English comforts everywhere. I hate myself for caring about carpets
easy-chairs & coal fires, et '

It is inferesting to note that she lived as the only pensionnaire
In a Swiss family at Geneva for 150 fr. a month inclusive of
everything except firewood.

Erior (G.) Two A.L.s. 8pp. 8vo (M. G. Lewes), The Priory,

North Bank, Eegent's Park, 1866-8, to Mrs, Senior, one letter

regretfully refusing the offer of a house in southern Spain :
Mr. Lewes would get cold in travelling from St. Sebastian to Madrid

& there would be an end of comfort, & a suggestion of oil & garlic in

his food would cause him endless gastric miseries. These are the major
obstacles, ete, EE)

Ertor (G.) Five A.L.s. 18 pp. 8vo and 12mo, e 1841, to Miss

L
%

Lewis, her governess, signed “ Clematis™ or “ May Ann,”
intimate and affectionate letters, wifh typed transcripts

The greater part of the correspondence was sold in these rooms
on April 17, 1930. Many quotations from the correspondence
are given in the “ Life of George Eliot,” by Mr. J. W. Crosse,
who says that most of his information concerning her life
between 1836 and 1842 iz taken from it (George Eliot’s Life,
1885, vol. I, p. 21). (5)

Erior (G.) Four A. L. s. (one initials only), 20 pp. 3vo, 1867-76,

probably to Mrs, Congreve, on Poor Law Reform, the “education
of women, personal and family matters, doing a cure at Ragaz,
ete. :

It is not very likely that any perfect plan for educating women can
soon be found, for we are very far from having found a perfect plan
for educating men. But it will not do to wait for perfection, etc.

Ertor (G.) Five A.L.s. 243 pp. 8vo, to Mr. and Mrs. Bray, the

first writlen before 1549 the four others during 1854-5, all
with typed transcripts; one of them gives a full account of
her union with G. H. Lewes, contradicting the report that he
had run away from his wife :

. .. on the contrary, he has been anxiously waiting restoration to
health that he may once more work hard not enly to provide for his
children, but to supply his wife's wants so far as that is not done by
another. T have seen all the correspondence between them, & it has

assured me that his conduet asl a husband has been not only irreproach-
able, but generouz & self sacrificing to a degree far bevond anyv standard
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THE RECIPIENT OF THE BOOK AND LETTERS.

451 Dobcsox (Rev. C. L.) * Lewis Carroll.”  Three A. L.z about

12 pp. 8vo and 12mo, one to Mr. Daviz and two to Miss Nellie
Davis, Oct.-Nov. 1897; alse an Auto. MS. signed, 1 p. folio,
Oct. 16, 1897; a Galley Proof from the Oxford University
Press; and a Presentation Copy with auto. inseription © Nellie
Davis, from the Author, Nov. 15, 189%,” the two Alice books
in one volume, People’s Edition, 1897 (G)

“Lewis Carroll” met Miss Davis, daughter of the Station-
master at Betehworth, in the train and spent five minutes
teaching her a new rule in arithmetic, which is set out in the
M5, included in the lot, “ Rule for finding the quotient and
remainder produced by dividing a prime number by 9.” DBeing
told her identity by a fellow-passenger he wrote to her father;
she replied ; and the two letters he wrote to her are charming
examples of his letters fo his girl friends :

Besides writing about sums, I have also tried writing for children,
& send vou a little book of mine. There is ors sum in it (at p 113 of
* Looking-Glass ™), whichl T hoge you will not find a hard one! Excuse
my not signing * Yours faithfully "—I have known, in my long life,
some 200 or 300 children, but, with nearly all of them, we sign to
each other “ Yours affectionately ™—But please sign exactly as you like:
only allow me to sign myself

Yours affectionate friend
C. L, Dodgson.

The galley proof iz headed * Brief method of dividing a
number by 9 or 11 7; it is not recorded in the * Bibliography
of Lewis Carroll,” by J. H. Williams and may be unpublished ;
the author died on Jan. 14, 1898.
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